BRriTisH
COLUMBIA

July 20, 2006 Job # 4236895-001

Ms. Eliza Marie Carter .

Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
40850 Tantalus Road

Garibaldi Highlands, BC VON 1T0

Dear Ms. Carter,

RE: Approval Letter — Liquor Primary Liquor Licence #302104
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Establishment Address: 40850 Tantalus Road in Garibaldi Highlands
Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Course

Your local Compliance & Enforcement Officer, Holly Glenn has provided the Branch with authorization
to proceed with issuing your new liquor licence.

Please find enclosed your new Liquor Primary Liquor Licence, #302104 issued pursuant to the
Liquor Cantrol and Licensing Act. Your first licence has been issued this date, and is valid until June
30, 2007.

A renewa!l notice will be sent to the mailing address noted on your application approximately 2 months
prior to this expiry date. No further notice will be sent. Late renewal will result in an additional late fee
of $125.00. )

The validated floor plan enclosed, forms part of your liquor licence, and must be retained on the
premise at all times, readily available for inspection by police and iiquor inspection staff.

Licensees may refer to the Act & Regulations by connecting to the Branch's web page at
http:/iwww.pssg.gov.be.callclb/ or copies may be purchased from Crown Publications Inc. at 521 Fort
Street, Victoria, BC VBW 1E7, or telephone {250) 386-4638, fax 386-0221.

If you have any questions regarding your LP liquor licence, please contact the branch at your
convenience.

Congratulations and best wishes for success.

Yours truly,

Qé&# g Cubotyetl

Cheryl Y. Caldwell
A/General Manager

FGrpD)

Enclosures
Liquor Primary Liquor Licence # 302104 & Validated floor plans

Ministry of Public Liquor Control and Mailing Address: Location:
Safety and Solicitor Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt Second Floor, 1019 Wharf Street
Genaral Victoria BC V8W 9J8 Victoria BC

Telephone: (250) 3867-1254
Facsimile: (250) 3R7-9184 hﬂp‘.ﬂWWW.pSSg.gDV.bC.Caﬂdbf
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Cc:

Compliance and Enforcement Officer, Holly Glenn
LDB store # 129 (fax: 604-689-5975)
LDB store # 208 (fax: 604-892-9637)
Squamish R.C.M.P. {fax: 604-892-6140)
C.F.3.E.U. Aitn: Open Source (FAX: 604-777-7939)
Customer Service & Information Branch,
Registration/Close of Business, Ministry of Provincial Revenue
{FAX: 356-2195} PST # R370292
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SENT BY: [LIGUOR CONTROL & LICENSING BRAN;

RITISH
LLUIMBIA

1234567; JUL-15-06 18:20; PAGE 2
Ministry of Cantrol and
Public Safetyand  Licensing Branch

Solicltor Gengral

LIQUOR PRIMARY  or FOOD PRIMARY INSPECTION INTERVIEW SHEET

JOB TYPE:
JOBNO: |
CHANGE TYPE:

New L!quoﬁf?rima ry

_ CASE MANAGER: Loni Dutton
004236885-001 INSPECTOR: Holly Glenn
i AIP LETTER: July 17, 2608

Establishment Name:

Licence Name: |
Location Address:

Applicant Name:

Third Party Operaftor:

Garit%i::g!di Springs Golf Resort
Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

4083D Tantalug Road
GARf?ALDI HIGHLANDS, BC VON 1T0

aoa/o4

LIQOR CONTROL 8 LICENSING
RECEIVED

Garitaldi Springs Development Ltd

| 9 2006
(o JUL 1
ﬁ— Q8- (226

Resident Mana r Canér Eliza Marie .
ge ViCTORIA BC
Contact Name: | Ngai Stznley
Contact Phone N;lo.: {6041 925 B928
Hours of Sale: | :
Mcﬁday Tuéfsday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

Open |  9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 3:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM
Close |  Midnight Midaight Midnight Midnight Midnight Midnight Midnight
Capacity: Golf Béverage Cart 2 Persan0t o

Endorsements:

Terms and Condiitions: LP: a-ee approval letters on the related job.

FP: provide comment on page 3 of this report.

Appiicant Quesﬂons'

1. Hasthe appllca‘nl or applicant nama changed since the original application was submitted?

D/No O VYes : Ifyes, prowdedetalls

Estabh’shment Questmns.

No E1 Yes '; If yes, provide mforrnahon below.

New astablishment; name:

1. Hasthe estabhsrlmsnl name or hcence name(s) changed since the original application was submitted?

Previous licence nama. New licence name

New licence name

Previous licertce name:

\

LCLBOOZ(Rev.12/02)

MR RSP il SEANE SIS SeEt

Page 3 of 165 PSS-2021-15410
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interview Réport:

REC'D DISCUSSED WITH F@DD ar LIQUOR PRIMARY LICENSEE

m/ A Guilda for Liquor Lbanseas in Bnatigh Columbia;
Licensee's respdnszbli'tnes
U/ The role of the mgpectnr and of the police
Posting your Ilcotlce and floor plans availabiliy
B’L:mncﬁ ronowal&
H/Makmg changes:o your lcence: administrative and structura!
Soliing your bus-ﬁess and transferring licehcs ownarship
Furchasing Itquct agaigned stores, liquor raglster, ilisit liquor
J Selling liquor: how& of sale, price lists, where customers may consume
Alternate use of zrnllcansed areas
Q/Semng it Right: ‘Responslble Beverage Sarvice Program (120 days)
ﬁ’ Controlling yaur ;!stablishment
L Taking reaa@hable measures to prevent disturbances
Minors and ts“pcs of identification
| | (ldennﬂcat!on;ﬂocuments usad for proaf of age received

ﬂ/ nmuragmg; oderation
QfMaximum caéacmes and overcrowding
D/ Oversetvice amd intoxicated persons
B’ Conducl af pnl.rons gnd possession of weapons
{ Employes mnduct
Designated Smcd*l ng rooms
Advartising and sﬁgnage
E{ Enterainment anT:! gamling
Ei/ Liguor Manufactr.h)ermguul lations

dﬂmﬂ party use of Img‘nce and continuing vaftd intarast in establishment
E/lupechons and Enquoemenl

ALSb DISCUSSED WiTH FOOD PRIMARY LICENSEE
! D thary focus on focm service. oparaling as & bar nut permitted
Hestaurants located :_‘ext 1o bars.

PAGE 2

SENT BY: LTIQUGR CONTROL & LIC_ENSING BiAN; 1234567, JUL-18-08 18:28;

@/fhe Liguor Contral and Licensing Act and Regulations D/;.cﬂRags available at Mip./fheme ag.gov.be calluity

Special licence &,\dorsemenls!restncﬂons!approval lelter Terms and Conditions

NG
(;(JN'T‘RC}L8:]..||(JEN‘~'5l
RECEIVED

JUL 19 2006

VICTORA BC

B dancellation of SST iumber, health permit, business licenca, other operating permits

_CLBO02(Rav.12/02)

L 0O Plohues for Food Frlmary licence with Restaurant Lounge J
~
Declaration
liwe acknowledge li’:at the above tert?'ns and conditions were discussed with me/us and that |Awe agree to abide by them.
thwe further ackncm!lsdge receipt of all items indicated.
Print name: S}g ure— ; Posilion Date U
Eliza, szrfc.f : M MW ;L.J_h}'_m_b.
L : . -/
Page 2 of 4
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SENT BY: LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING BRAN; 1234567; JUL-18-06 18:25; PAGE 4/8
( : i “ r

RBS:

"Serving it nght"training must he c mpleted by the following individuals:

{Inspector reconds ALL required md!wduafs if an individual has not completed RBS, leave Cartificate # blank then the 120 da ys
con be tracked)

Name: E] } EP C.Q,rte_,/‘ Position: . Cenificate #: 9 Al Al iL.@ } { As
Name: 2 Position: Certificate #:
Name: i Position: Certificate #:

Premises Rep@on.' completé;i:_ for new licancas and licance transfers

Pholographs.: Date sent ,E:f-. or [ Wil send within 30 days [dates not in system)

Flgor plans: E/Plans corred
D Marking lmes a:ljusted altered floar plans are attached. Date sent (dates nat in system)
D Ealablishmerﬂ does not reflect appraved floor plans, applicant advised (o contact LCLB -
FINAL APF’ROVAL WITHHELD

Comments:

Signs approved: M’Yes [ NdS

ARart Secvies, anelabde  am.
e e tHhe 4o lrades -

Inspector cornman?ts:

Terms and Conditii:ms:

Beverage cart extd:nsion permittad \i@‘?lhin the area outlined in graen on the official Roor plan.
\ a

Completion / Authonzatlon:; complete for new licences and licence transfers

| have reviewed thé information ooninined in this repor and unless comments are noted above, find it to be in order. If final
approval is mthheld please review mennﬁed concema and determine whethar another inspection will be required.

Appraving Authoritin‘ Inspectorg
Date of Ingpection::

Licence effective date:
Licence expiry da@o: . "
Local potice detactiement: SQUHMISH RCM.P. - #129 (Acltive) *7 Cd%c’ 59 L

Locat Gov't: SQU&MI§H LILLOOET REGIONAL DISTE’CT -_g% c?(o =
( s HR Q Alternate(s):

Liguor store Iocatu:ln St‘mﬂh-h‘\
Inspector .fnsm;cﬂons plaase enfef details into system, photocopy this compieted form and mall it to the licensee, mail origins!
Inspection sheet add uny othor maté:‘jals (photos, floor plans elc.) fo Victoria LCLB hoadquarters. Please direct applicant

to submit feos to Wctada headquaﬂers using page 4 of this form. p

_CLBODZ(Rev,12/02) Page 3 of 4
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SrAT RY: LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING BBAN; 1234587, JUL-18-06 18:20; PAGE 6/8

LIGUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

JUL 19 Ziis

VICTORIA BC

Page 6 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



JUN-27-2806 14:22 From: To:258 387

* ~ .

Special conditions apply to liquor sales and service from golf course beverage carts as
established under the general manager's authority to set licence terms and conditions under
section 12(2) and 12 (3) of the Act. They include:
* One beverage cart is permitted for every nine holes on a golf course
= Persons serving liquor on the playing area of he golf course must be employed
by the licensee of the LP establishment, be at least 19 years of age and have
successfully completed Serving it Right.
= Liquor purchased for consumption on a golf course must not be consumed or
carried in areas other than the playing area (which does not include the driving
range or putting green)
= The licensee is responsible for ensuring that patrons do not bring their own liquor
onto the course
Liquor service may be offered only during the hours stated on the liquor licence
*  During hours of liquor service, snacks and non-alcoholic beverages must be
available for sale at reasonable prices
= Rules pertaining to the availability of liquor service from beverage carts are to be
posted at the first tee box where patrons can see them
* Minors are permitted in the playing area of a golf course that is endorsed for
liquor sales to golfers from a kiosk or beverage cart.

DATH & |

TOUOR CONTROL AND LICENSING UKALCH
S gr_oon PLANS - APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE

O

Maximun Capacity: Z€&L0

LICENSING

ADMINISTRATOR
; LSRN LATS

Unless otherwise approved by the General Manager, Liquor Control and
Licensing, approval is subject to the terms and/or conditions specified in

the approval letter(s) dated: 9. »L I Eb } o
_MM‘_— go

27 JUN 20@6 14:2@ Page 7 of 16 :PS82021>15410
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BRITisH

COLUMBIA

July 13, 2006 Job #4236895-001

Janice Grimes

Garibaldi Springs Development Lid.
#311-545 Clyde Avenue

West Vancouver, BC V7T 1C5

Re: Decision of Site and Community Assessment (SCA}
Application for a Liquor Primary Licence {(LP)
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed site: 40850 Tantalu Road in Garibaldi Highlands
Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
SCA Expiry: July 13, 2007

Introduction

The applicant, Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd., is applying for a Liquor Primary licence at
40850 Tantalu Road in Garibaldi Highlands. :

The applicant has met the eligibility and suitability requirements of the Liquar Control and
Licensing Act (the Act) and is now proceeding to the SCA stage, which is the stage for local
government input. The Liquor Control and Licensing Branch {the Branch} has provided an
application summary report to the District of Squamish (Council) as part of this stage. Council
has considered the application and provided the Branch with a Resolution. The appiicant is now
eligible for consideration of site and cammunity approvat.

The Issues
+ Whether or not the site and community assessment criteria have been applied.
+« Whether to grant site and community approval {(SCA).

« Whether issuance of the licence would be contrary to the public interest.

Factors To Be Considered

Whether or not the local government has taken into account the following statutory cnteria and
provided their comment and recommendations within the prescribed timeframe:
a) The location of the establishment
b) The proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and
public buildings
¢) The person capacily and hours of liquor service of the establishment
d) The number and market focus cr clientele of liquor-primary licence
establishments within a reasonable distance of the proposed location
e) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning

Ministry of Liquor Control and Mailing Address: Localion:
Public Safety and Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt Secend Floor, 1019 Wharf Streel
Solicitor General Victoria BC V8W 9J8 Victoria BC

Telephone: {250) 387-1254

Facsimile: {250) 387-9184 htlpfﬂWWW,pSSg,gOV.bC.CaﬂClb!

Page 8 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



2

) Population, population density and population trends
g) Relevant sacio-economic information
h) The impact on the community if the application is approved

« Whether or not the views of the residents have been gathered, and if so the method and
views of the residents, and local government’'s comments on the views.

« Whether the local government provided a recommendation and the reasons for its
recommendation.

» Whether it would be contrary to public interest to grant a liquor-primary licence.

Relevant Legislation and Policy

| have reviewed the relevant sections of the Liquor Control and Licensing Act (the Act),
Regulation, and Branch policies in considering this application.

Analysis

| have reviewed the Applicant Summary which is based on information provided by the applicant
and Branch staff including proposed site pictures, a map identifying the proposed location and
other liguor primary establishments within a distance measure of 1.0 mile (1.6 km) of the
proposed site, the District of Squamish Resolution dated June 6, 2008, the minutes of a
Regular Meeting of Council held on June 6, 2006 and supporting documentation. Based on this
review, | am satisfied that:

« Council has considered the required statutory criteria and has provided comment and
recommendations on the application. In passing its supporting Resolution on June 6,
2006, Councit advised it took into account the prescribed criteria addressed in the
Planning Department Report dated June 6, 2006 and the Branch Application Summary
dated January 30, 20086.

+ BC population statistics for 2001 suggest that there are 1,105 people within a 0.5
mile radius from the proposed site. This information suggests that there is sufficient
population to support the proposed establishment.

« City staff has confirmed that zoning is appropriate for a beverage cart service and that
no additional parking or traffic would be required as the liquor service is an ancillary
feature at the golf course.

« The views of residents were gathered in accordance with City pclicy. The applicant
posted an application notification sign and written notices were provided to all
properties within a 100 metre radius. A written notice was printed in the Squamish
Chief Newspaper. Council received two opposing written responses from local
residents and adjacent property owners with concern regarding hours of liquor
service and the potential for noise.

« City staff advised that there were no attendees at the Reqular public meeting held
on June 6, 2006 when the supporting resolution was passed.

i have taken into consideration the two letters of opposition which the City received and
have concluded that the majority of residents do not cppose the liquor primary application.

Page 9 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



3

| am satisfied that the areas of cancern were considered and addressed by Council prior to
granting a supporting resoiution.

I have seen nothing o conclude that anyone who wished to provide their views on the
proposed application for a liquor primary licence has been prevented fram doing so.

| have taken into consideration that the Resolution passed by Council endorses the issuance of
the liquor licence and recommends the hours of liquer service. Although the applicant
requested hours of liquor service from @ AM to Midnight, Monday to Sunday, Council supported
a closing time of 10 PM, Monday to Sunday.

| conclude that Cauncil has complied with section 11.1 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Act
(the Act) and | see no evidence befare me to suggest the granting of a liquor primary ficence at
the proposed site would be contrary to the public interest.

Decision

| am granting site and community approval for a liquor primary licence, at 40850 Tantalu Road
in Garibaldi Righlands with the following conditions of licencing:

Conditions of Licence

s Hours of liquor service from 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM, Monday to Sunday
« Person capacity interior is zero
+ Two licensed beverage golf carts

Plans Approval in Principle

The above SCA approval usually allows the applicant to proceed with development of floor
plans for the proposed establishment, However, as this approval is for a zera interior person
capacity, the Branch has received plans denoting the area where the golf course beverage
carts will traverse. Branch staff has stamped the plans with an “approval in principle” subject to
the following conditions:

» One beverage cart is permitted for every nine hole on a golf course

e Persons serving liguor on the playing area of the golf course must be employed by the
licensee of the LP establishment, be at least 19 years of age and have successfully
complete the Serving it Right

e Liquor purchased for consumption on a golf course not be consumed or carried in areas
other than the playing area {which does not include the driving range or putting green).

¢ The licensee is responsible for ensuring that patrons do not bring their own liquor on to
the course

« Liquor service may be offered only during the hours noted on the liquor licence

« During hours of liquor service, snacks and non-alcoholic beverages must be available
for sale at reasonable prices

» Rules pertaining to the availability of liquar service from beverage carts are to be posted
at the first tee box where patrons can see them

« Minor are permitted in the playing area of a golf course that is endorsed for liquor sales
to golfers from a take out window or beverage cart

Page 10 of 165 PSS-2021-15410
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The next step is to contact Holly Glenn (C&EQ) at 604-894-5623, to arrange for a final
inspection of the signage relative to liquor service from the golf course beverage cart. Holly will
advise you of anything else that is required.

At the time of inspection please have available:
+ the plans which denote the area where the golf cart will traverse
+ the annual licence fee of $1100.00

Term of Site and Community Approval (SCA)

This approval will expire one {1) year from the date of this letter. A written request for extension
to this approval will only be considered if received no later than 30 days prior to the expiry of the
SCA. If the applicant fails to request an extension within the permitted time frame, this
application will be viewed as terminated on that day.

The request must satisfy the branch that the need for an extension is reasonable and that the
delay is not directly attributable to the applicant. The request should be accompanied by
evidence demonstrating that the delay is beyond the control of the applicant. Where a “third
party” is responsible for the delay, a letter from the third party outlining the current status and
schedule for completion should accompany the request for extension.

This approval is personal to the applicant and cannot be sold or transferred without the prior
approval of the general manager.

Yours sincerely,
Cheryl Y. Caldwell
Deputy General Manager

Licensing and Local Government Liaison

ce: Kim Anema, Chief Administrative Officer, District of Squamish
Holly Glenn, Compliance and Enforcement Officer
Loni Button, A/Senior Licensing Analyst

Page 11 of 165 PSS-2021-15410
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5377672006 17 56 FAX SNUAMTISH-DOMDEY 0027013

F\W: job 4236895-01 Garibal.pring Golf Resort LP, Sguamish . Page | of 1

Heather Evans

To: Dutton, Loni SGEX
Subject: RE: job 4236895-01 Garibaldi Spring Golf Resort LP, Squamish

Hi Loni,
Thanks for vour email.

| have faxed a hard copy of the report to your attention as requested. There was no written input received after
the council meeting. There were 2 public letters submitted before the council meeting which are attached to the
fax. They will show up as a darker colour of paper, the last 2 pages of the fax. We will be sending a certified
copy of the resolution a‘ter the draft minutes have been adopted by Council.

1 don’t have a good map of the golf cart oute, only a very general site location map (which is attachment B to the
report I am faxing to you). Perhaps the applicant would be able to easily provide you with this information?

Best regards,
Heather

Heather Evans
Planner, District of Squamish

615 215 5028 (talephune)
sk 815 3013 (fax)
Peransiisquaniish cn / wwss sijuamish.ca

37957 Secuml Avenue, PO Box 310, Squamash, BT WEN 3G0

----- Criginal Message-----

From: Dutton, Loni $G;EX [mailto:Loni.Dutton@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Thurscay, June 15, 2006 2:03 AM

Ta: Heather Evans

Subject: FW: fob 4236895-01 Garibaldi Spring Golf Resort LP, Squamish

Hello Heather,
Tnank-you very much for the email and attachments however, | do require further information.

Firstly. will you please send hard copies of the emailed Information to the branch to my attention ?
Have you sent the planning department report, and if $0 does it include the written input received
afer the public hearing ?

Wauld you aiso mind faxing aver a copy of the score card or @ map of the golf course which
indicates the route of the golf cart ?

Thank-you for your attention ins this matter. If you have any guestions, please don't hesitate to
contact mea via email or by telephone.

6:16/2006
15 JUM 2BB6 17:58 Page 13 of 165@8&E0 #5410
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® AMin s (oo, Poseiof
Jox (04 A% fi22¢

Heather Evans

From: Hesather Evans

Sent:  Wednesday, June 07, 2008 1:.08 FM

To: ‘Toohy, Vicky SGEX

Cc: ‘acarter@garibaldigolf.ccm’; Dava Gustason

Subject: job 4236895-01 Gariba di Spring Golf Resort LP, Sguamish

i Vicky,

This is to respond to the LCLB referral to the District of Squamish on Garibaldi Spring Golf Resort
liquor primary license for beverage carts (job 4236895-01) in Squamish, and zdvise thai the Council of
the District of Squamish passed the following motion recommending issuance of the license at the
Counzil meeting on June 611, 2006:

Gurihaldi Springs Golf Resort - Application to Liguor Control and Licensing Board (LCLB) for Liguor
Primary License (Beverage Carts)
The applicant spoke in support of the application. The Mayor called for any members of the
public who wished speak, no members of the public indicated they wished 1o speak.
Irwas moved by Councillor McKenzie,
seconded by Councillor Jenson.
FHAT ihe Cowuncil of the District of Squamish recommends that LCLB issue a liguor primary license for
service of alcohol from beverage carts on the Garibaldi Springs Golf Resorr Course. between Jam to
{0pm, 7 davs per week:
AND THAT Council endorses the comments in the report from Planning Department dated June 6, 2006
ot the LOCLB preseribed criteria and refers LCLB 1o this report,
AND THAT Council's comments o the views of residents are as follows.
no written input received and attached 1o the report from Planning Department dated June 6,
2006, Any written inpus received by the municipality up urril June 6, 2006 will be provided 1o the LCLB
and any Council comments vwill be reflected in the June 6, 2006 Council minutes and provided to LCLB
method for gathering comnnmity views is described in the report from Planning Department dated
Jumea 6, 2005
(QPPOSED: Councillor Jenson
CARRIED

Written input was received after the report was submitted and the Council agenda was issued. The
written input was circulated to Council as pzrt of the public agenda under separate cover. This written
input 1s included in the attachment, at the end (green coloured paper). The attachment includes a copy
o7 the staft report that the motion refers to and all antachmenis.

Note that Council's support is for licensing hours Sam till 10pm, 7 days per week. The applicant apphed
ror hours till midnight but scaled back the licensed hours they were requesting through the application
referral process.

The adopted minutes from the Council meeting will be available after the next Council meeting, The
above motion is from the draft minutes. Once the approved minutes are available (after June 20-06) we
will send a signed centification of the resclution. If you anticipate needing further information in
addition to that described in this email, please let me know and I'd be pleased to forward it to you.

0/ 142006
16 JUN 2856 17:50 Page 14 of 16 FRSSE0HS5410
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. . Page 2 0t 2

Thanks for your help,
Regards,

Heather Evans
Planner, District of Squamish

604 815 5020 (telephone)

604 815 5013 (fax)

hevans{@sguamish.ca/ www.squamish.ca

379357 Second Avenue, PO Box 310, Squamish, BC VON 3G0

/1442006
{6 JuUd 2885 17:98 Page 15 of 16FPRSBE20815410
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UAMISH
OUTDOGR RECREATION CAPITAL OF CANADA '
N : DISTRICT OF SQUAMISH

37955 - Sacond Avenue, PO, Box 310, Squamish, B.C. VON 3G0 Tel: 604-592.5217 Toll Fres: 1-877-892-5217
www.squamish.ca Fax: (604} 892-1083

Loni Dutton

A/Senior Licensing Analyst

Liquor Control and Licensing Branch

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC VBW 9J8

July 17, 2006
Dear Ms. Dutton:

RE: Application for liquor primary license - job 4236895-0
Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort — Beverage Cart

At the District of Squamish Council meeting held on June 6, 2006 the Council passed
the following resolution with respect to the above named application:

“THAT the Council of the District of Squamish
recommends that LCLB issue a hquor primary license for service of
alcohol from beverage carls on the Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
Course, between 9am to 10pm, 7 days per week;

AND THAT Councit endorses the comments in the report
from Planning Department dated June 6, 2006 on the LCLE prescribed
criteria and refers LCLB lo this report;

AND THAT Council's comments on the views of
residents are as follows:

+ no wrilten inpuf received and aftached to the report from Planning
Department dated June 6, 2006, Any wriltenn input received by the
municipality up until June 6, 2006 will be provided to the LCLB and any
Council comments will be reflected in the June 6, 2006 Council minutes
and provided to LCLB.

» method for gathering community views is described in the report from
Planning Department dated June 6, 2006."

The undersigned hereby considers the above resolution to be a true copy of the
resolution passed by the Council of the District of Squamish on June 6, 2006.

In response to your question regarding whether were there any attendees at the June 6,
2006 council meeting, | can advise that the applicant was in attendance at the meeting.
The June 6, 2006 Council meeting minutes state that,

R Gl
OUOR CONTnOL § LICENSIN
) CEIVED

H:\HaINCamdawPlanning\Respense to Reterrals - LWBC, Liquar, ALR\Liquar LicensingiGanbaldi Springs Golt Resort - Galf CantstResolulion Latter to LCLB Ganbalm Sprn‘\g!E
Gaolf Rasort - July 06.doc

PM’a ow% QB%B%SO >0z

1-15410



The applicant spoke in support of the application. The Mayor called for
any members of the public who wished to speak; no members of the
public indicated they wished to speak.”

Also, in response 1o your question regarding whether Council considered the written
views and concerns of the local residents, | can advise that the written input that was
submitted to Council was mentioned by staff in their presentation, and were
acknowledged and discussed by Council during the meeting.

Please also find attached a copy of the report to Council of June 6, 20086 to which the
resolution refers, including copies of written input that were received and distributed with
the public Council agenda under separate cover.

Shouid you have any questions please contact Heather Evans, Planner (604-815-5002).

Yours truly,

Trudy Coates
Directar of Administrative Services
District of Squamish

cc:  Holly Glenn, Liquor Inspector, Ministry of Public Safety & Solicitor General,
Liquor Control & Licensing Branch, Fax 804 815-2034
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Securily Classificotion/Designalion

Royai Canadian Classificatonfdésignation sécuritaire

Mounted Police Gendarmerie royale
du Canada None

Bistrict of Squamish Your File - Voire référence

Box 310, Squamish, B.C., VON 3G0
Almn: Technical Planning Commitice _ Our Fita - Notra réfarence

2006-2743
NCO i/c Squamish RCMP Detachment
173 Finch Drive Da
. . PR . ale
Squaml’s.h. Brinst Columbia 2006-04-08
VON 110

Re: LCLB Referral: Garbaldi Sprines Golf Resort Liquor License Application

Ms. Evans.
Thank-vou for considering this from a palicing and a public safety perspective,

The Squamish RCAMP have reviewed and support the application . We have however, outlined
some areas that may warrani further consideration by your departiment when finalizing the
approval.,

The application in general revelves around the service of alcohol from 2 golf carts roaming the
caurse area. The Liquor Control and Licensing Act shoulders most of the regulations concerning
tiguor service in the playing arca. The licensee will be responsible for ensuring that all such
reguiations are strictly adhered to {as attached).

In hight of the similarly approved license at neighboring Squamish Valley Golf Course, it is
important to recognize the potential community impacts if this license application is endorsed.
This includes:

Location

Ganbaldi Springs Golf Course is embedded into a community itself, Parl of the development and
marketing of the homes was inclusive of the course itself. Currently no bariers exist between
these homes and the coursc. As such. a potential increasc in noise complaints may be generated
from homeowners. this due in part 1o the proximity of resideniial properties, and the risk of
intoxication by players. This phenomena is currently absent from the competing Squamish Valley
Golf Course as residential properties are nat in the immediate vicinity.

Secuniv

Another factor to consider is the adoption of private security patrols. This is already in place as a
preventative measure at the Squamish Valley Galf Course, occurring after hours when
vandalism, thett and mischief are mosi likely to occur. Garibaldi Springs must ensure that
reasonable measures have been taken to ensure the security of alcohol loaded golf carts after
hours,

LIUOR CONTROL & LICENSING Page 1 ofide 2
RECEIVED

AUS 17 7336

PM  vICTORIABC Page 18 of 165 PSS-2021-15410




® % e

(‘_{[) 2.-.'.‘-{1?—)

Traffic

RCMP resources are regularly required, and equally important, for response ta alcohal related
calls for service for up to a few hours after the closure of any particular venue serving alcohal,
One prominent factor to consider is the likelihood of increased drinking and driving, Some
effective measures indertaken at other courses have mcluded educational campaigns for therr
patrans. A set and docamented zero tolerance policy from Gartbaldi Springs would help balance
and promote our comumunity interest in salety,

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further assistance in this matier,

Stneerely. - 3“"‘?’% 56—7- ot

SiSgt. Mark HENNIGAR NCO /¢
Squamish RCMP Detachument

SR CONTROL & LICENSING
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Notice of Application to Liquor Control and Licensing Branch:
New Liquor Primary License
For Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort, Squamish

The Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort, located at 40850 Tantalus Road, Squamish, British
Columbia has made an application to the BC Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor
General, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB), for a new Liquor Primary
Licence, specifically to serve alcohol on the golf course from two beverage carts.  The
hours for this license that are being applied for are 9am to 10pm, 7 days per weck.

As allowed by the Liquor Control and Licensing Act and Regulations, the District of
Squamish will provide comments and recommendations on this application to the
LCLB, specifically about: ‘

Location of the liquor licensed area

Proximity to other social or recreational facilitics and public buildings

Person capacity and hours of liquor service

Number and market focus of clientele of liquor primary establishments within a
reasonable distance of the proposed licensed area

Trattic, noise, parking, zoning

Population, population density, and population trends

Relevant socio-economic information

Impact on the community if the application is approved

an oy

T o

The District invites residents to give input about how this liquor license, if approved,
could affect them and their property. Residents can provide comments about how this
would affect them and their property in one or both of the following ways:

1. Submil written input to the Council of the District of Squamish by Tuesday, June
éh, 2006

2. Appear as a delegation before the Council of the District of Squamish at the
meeting on Tuesday, June 6, 2006 at 8:00 p.m. in the District of Squamish Council
Chambers.

If you have guestions please contact District of Squamish Planning Department Staff:

Telephone 604 815 5002 or Email planning@squamish.ca.

Heather Evans
Planner, District of Squamish

[ LIQUOR CONTRGL & LICENSING
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Heather Evans

522

From:
Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2006 3:26 PM
To: Heather Evans

Subject: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort Liquor Primaray

Heather,
After taking a closer look at the Application for a Liquor Primary at Garibaldi springs
Golf Resort,

- | am not against the License. | think counsel needs to take a close look at the
License hours of operation.

| think 10:00 pm is a little late to be selling Liquor out of beverage carts on a Golf
Course. This may cause noise to the residents surrounding Garibaldi Springs Golf
Resort.

- | personally would like to see the License affective from 9:00 am to 8:00 pm.

CO N asd
i
\Pm VICTORIABL e’
"_‘_-__.._p.--‘
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

January 30, 2006
Job #4236895-01

Kim Anema

Chief Administrative Officer
District of Squamish

37957 - 2™ Avenue

PO Box 310

Squamish, BC VON 3G0

Dear Kim Anema:

Re:  Application for a Liquar-Primary Licence
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed site: 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands
Proposed LP establishment name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd. has applied to the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
(LCLB) for a liquor-primary licence to be located at 40850 Tantalus Road in Garibaldi
Highlands.. LCLB has completed the initial review of the application to determine applicant
suitability and eligibility of the establishment type for licensing. As part of that process a ministry
inspector has completed a site visit of the proposed establishment location.

Having determined applicant eligibility, we are now proceeding to the Site and Community
Assessment stage which is the stage for local government input.

The District of Squamish is requested to consider the application and provide a Resolution with
their comments and recommendation with respect to the licence application. The details
needed in the Resolution are somewhat specific and we would be pleased to assist you in the
development of the process. To assist with Council’s assessment of the statutory criteria that
must be considered, Liquor Control and Licensing staff has prepared a summary report for
review and consideration by Council. The summary report is based on information provided by
the applicant and by LCLB staff.

Council has 90 days to either provide comments to the general manager, or to advise that they
wish to “opt out” of the process. Additional time over the 90 days can be approved by LCLB if
the request is received in writing prior to the end of the 90 day period.

Upon receipt of a Council Resolution, LCLB will review the Resolution to determine if all the
regulatory criteria have been met in accordance with section 10 of the Liquor Control and

Ministry of Public Safety Liquor Controt and  Mailing Address: Location:
and Solicitor General Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Sin Prov Govt  Second Floor, 1019 Wharf Street
Victoria BC VBW 9)8 Victoria BC

Telephone: 250 387-1254
Facsimile: 250 387-9184 hitp:# www . pssg gov. bc.caftclb
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Licensing Regulation and; if recommended by Local Government, assess whether the granting
of the license would be contrary to the public interest.

Following the rendering of a decision by the General Manager as to whether to grant site and
community approval, the applicant and the local government will be advised in writing.

Once granted site and community approval the application proceeds to the building assessment
stage of the licensing process where floor plans are reviewed and, if approved in principle, the
applicant may proceed with construction/renovation of the establishment; followed by the final
stages of the licensing process.

Further details of the liquor licensing application process can be found in the “Role of Local
Government and First Nations in the Provincial Liquor Licensing Process™ guidelines, enclosed
for your reference and alsc available on the branch website at http:/twww.pssq.qov.be.callclbi.

Any questions on the process should be referred to Pat Sarsfield, Manager of Industry and
Local Government Relations at (250) 387-8542.

if you have any questions regarding this application please contact the writer at
(250} 356-6066.

Yours sincerely,

Vicky Tooby
a/Senior Licensing Anaiyst

Enclosure

Cc: H. Glenn, Compliance & Enforcement Officer (without enclosure)
Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
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BRrITISH
COLUMBIA

APPLICATION SUMMARY

For Applicant and Local Government/First Nations

Date: January 30, 2006
Created by: Vicky Tooby

Re: Application for a Liquor-Primary licence
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Site: 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands

Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

1. APPLICATION INFORMATION
Date application deemed complete: July 29, 2005
Local Government or First Nations Jurisdiction: District of Squamish

The primary business focus of the proposed establishment: Entertainment

Total person capacity/occupant ioad requested; 0 Interior
Hours of Operation requested:
Monday Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday Saturday Sudday
900am | 9:00am 900am | 900am| 900am,; 900am | 9:00am
12:00 am | 12:00 am 12200 am | 12:00am | 12:00am | 12:060 am | 12:00 am
Terms and Conditions Requested: 2 Golf Carts

Endorsements Requested:

nene identified

2. APPLICANT SUITABILITY INFORMATION (Fit and Proper)
Applicant has met the eligibility and suitability requirements of the Liquor Control and Licensing

Act.

3. LOCATION/SITE FACTORS
The legal description of the proposed site is PID 025-624-938, Lot 4 Section 11 and 14
Township 50 DL 511 NWD Plan BCP 4573

The following sections are compiled from information provided by the applicant except where
indicated otherwise.

See the attached Applicant's Letter of Intent for details of the proposed Liquor Primary
establishment, including the following details:

Page 25 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



a) Target Market: As the liquor primary licence is for the benefit of the Galf Course the
target market are golfers utilizing the Goif Course. (as per changes to original Letter of Intent)

b) Hospitality/Tourism Development Factor:

c) Benefits to the Community:

d) Traffic in the Vicinity:

e) Noise in the Community:

f) Parking Issues:

g) Municipal Zoning:

h) Commercial/Residential/Light or Heavy Industrial Neighbourhoods:

Please note that the applicant’s letter of intent is enclosed as an attachment to this report for
reference purposes. The information or statements included in the letter of intent have not been
confirmed unless otherwise stated in this report.

The following information is provided by both the applicant and the Liquor Control and Licensing
Branch

I} Distance measure used for public buildings and other liquor primary licensed
establishments: one mile

J) Sacial Facilities and Public Buildings within 1 mile radius:
There were no social facilities or public buildings identified within a one mile radius.

k) Liquor-primary establishments within the distance measure of 1 mile from the
proposed location:

Distance
from

Licence | Establishment Total proposed Market Identified

Establishment Name Number Type Capacity site Served by
Neighbourhood

Shady Tree Pub 176018 Pub 186 Within 1 m | Residents applicant
Best Westemn Sea to Guests &
Sky Hotel 107013 Hotel 200 Within 1 m | Public Applicant
Royal Canadian Legion Members &
Branch 277 084531 Private Club 285 Within 1 m | Guests inspector

I) Natural or manmade barriers: Shady Tree Pub is on the other side of Highway 99. The
Best Western Sea to Sky Hotel is located on the far end of a strip mall. The Legion is on the
same side of the Highway as the proposed establishment.

The folfowing information is provided by Liquor Control and Licensing Branch except where
indicated otherwise,

Community Indicators
Contravention Statistics
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch has compiled contravention statistics on the identified
Liquor Primary and Liguor Primary — Club establishments within the 5 km radius of the proposed
location. These statistics are based on the period from January 2003 to October 2005.
Stadiums and concert halls are not included in these statistics.

No proven contraventions.
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Poputation, population density and population trends for the community:

2001 BC Stats report circle population as:

within 0.5 mile: 1,105
within 1.0 mite: 3,874
within 2 miles: 8,389

1996 BC Stats report circle population as:

within 0.5 mile 1,270
within 1.0 mile: 3,845
within 2 miles: 7,895

BC Stats show the following population trends:

» BC Stats Community Facts show the BC Benefits recipient and El Beneficiary statistics
as highlighted on the attached.

« Statistics Canada Population breakdown by age categories is also attached,

4. PUBLIC INTEREST

In providing its resolution on the proposed Liquor Primary application, local government must
consider and comment on each of the regulatory criteria indicated below. The written
comments must be provided to the general manager by way of a resolution within 90 days after
the tocal government receives notice of the application, or any further period authorized by the
general manager in writing.

Regulatory Criteria local government or First Nation must consider and comment on:
a) the location of the establishment;

(b) the proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and public
buildings;

(c) the person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment;

(d) the number and market focus or clientele of liquor primary licence establishments within a
reasonable distance of the proposed {ocation;

(e) traffic, noise, parking and zoning;

(f) population, population density and population trends;

{g) relevant socio-economic information;

(h) the impact on the community if the application is approved.

The local government or first nation must gather the views of residents in accordance with
section 11.1 (2) (c) of the Act and include in their resolution:

(i) the views of the residents,

(i) the method used to gather the views of the residents, and
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(i) its comments and recommendations respecting the views of the residents;

A sample resolution template and comments are enclosed as attachments 2 and 3 to
this report for reference purposes.

For use by Liquor Control and Licensing Branch:

5. REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

Liquor Control and Licensing Act, sections: 11, 16 and 18
Liquor Control and Licensing Regulations sections: 4, 5, 6, 8, 10

6. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
Policy Manual Section 3.2 Applicant Eligibility Assessment

Policy Manual Section 3.3 Site and Community Assessment
Policy Manual Section 3.4 Building Assessment and Issue of a Licence
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GARIBALDI SPRINGS GOLF RESORT, GARIBALDI HIGHLANDS, BC
TEMPORARY LIQUOR-PRIMARY LICENCE APPLICATION
LETTER OF INTENT

This Letter of Intent is submitted in support of the application of Garibaldi Springs Developmen
Ltd. (“Company”) for a temporary liquor-primary licence in respect of the Garibaldi Springs
Golf Resort.

The Company is the owner of the newly constructed Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort located at
40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands, B.C. VON 1T0. The Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
is composed of an 18 hole “Masters™ golf course (the ‘Golf Course”) together with a proposed
hotel ("Hetel’) and clubhouse facility. The golf course opened for play in July, 2004 with a
temporary clubhouse facility. Construction of the hotel and permanent ctubhouse facility is
anticipated (o commence in July 2005, The Company is applying for a liquor licence for the
benefit of the temporary clubhouse facility and the Golf Course.

Target Market

As the liquor licence is for the benefit of @ 1 the Golf Course,
the target market arc golfers utilizing the GoffCourse The Golf Course will serve all iage groups
and income levels. In the initial stages of operations it is anticipated that the primary users will
be local Squamish residents and commuters from Vancouver and Whistler. Once the Hotel is
completed, it is anticipated that the target market will expand to include tourists travelling the
Sea-to-Sky Highway together with guests staying in the Hotel,

Hospitality/Tourism Development Factor

The Golf Course will service both local residents and the tourist population. Together with Furry
Creek Golf Course, Squamish Golf Club, and the numerous golf courses located in Whistler, the
golf Course will promote the Sea to Sky Corridor as a golfing destination. As indicated above,
until the completion of construction of the Hotel, it is anticipated that the golf course will
primarily serve local Squamish residents and commuters from Vancouver and Whistler. Once
the lotel is completed, it is anticipated that the golf course will also serve tourists travelling the
Sca-to-Sky Highway together with guests staying in the Hotel. The Golf Course will be an
amenity both for local the community and for the Hotel. To the extent that the liguor licence
enhances the golf experience, it will support the tounst trade both as an attraction in the
Squamish communily and as an amenity to the Hotel.

Benefits to the Community

The Golf Course is a community amenity and its benefit to the community was a significant
factor in the District of Squuamish approving the development. The liquor licence application is
being made to permit the service of alcoholic beverages to golfers utilizing the Golf Course, thus
enhancing their golf experience.

EIHOR CONTROL & LICE FSING
RECEIVED |
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Sacial Facilities and Public Buildings

There are no social facilities located within a one mile radius of the temporary clubhouse facility.
Traffic in the Vicinily

The issuance of the liquor licence should have no affect on traffic flow. The Golf Course is
already constructed and operahonal. The issuance of the liquor licence will enhance the golf
experience but should have a negligible affect on the total number of golfers utilizing the Golf
Course and, accordingly, the local traffic flow.

Noise in the Community

The issuance of the liquor licence will have no impact on community noise. The goifers will be
cxpected to sausfy the required code of conduct for the Golf Course, whether they have
consumed alcoholic beverages or not. The code of conduct requires respect for other golfers
utilizing the Golf Course and residential homeowners adjoining the Golf Course, including
maintaining a quiet environment.

Parking

There are 56 free parking stalls within the existing parking facility located immediately adjacent
to the temporary clubhouse facility and servicing the Golf Course. This parking lacility exceeds
the local bylaw requircments and has more than sufficient capacity to satisfy the parking
requirements of users of the Golf Course. The parking facility is accessed off of Tantalus Road.

Commercial/Residential/Light or Heavy or Industrial Neighbourhoods

The Golf Course is zoned CD-12. Portions of the western and southern boundaries of the Golf
Course are bordered by residential developments which are zoned RL-2 (Rural Residential 2),
RL-1 (Rural Residential 1), and RS-1 (Residential 1). Other than these residential developments,
the balance of the Golf Course is bordered by undeveloped land which is zoned RE {(Resource).
In addition, the Company has committed to dedicate to the District of Squamish certain of those
adjoining arcas as parkland.

Attached is a municipal zoning map showing the relevant zoning of the lands in the vicinity of
the Golf Coursc.

Other Licensed Establishments

The following are the names and addresses of alt licensed cstablishments, other than restaurants,
located within one mile of the Golf Course: Shady Tree Pub and Sea to Sky Hotel Beer and
Wine (“Other Estabhishmenis™).

TTGUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
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Consistent with the published guidelines of the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch, a radius of
onc mile conslitutes a “reasonable distance” as Squamish is a moderately populated arca of
developed subdivision and suburbs. Further, as the liquor licence is intended to support solely
users of the Golf Course, the issuance of the liquor licence should not impact on other licensed
establishments in the vicinity of the Golf Course.

Natural or Man Made Barriers

The only large barrier {natural or manmade) which is located between the Golf Course and the
Other Establishments is Highway 99.

Other Faclors

Unlike many liquor licence applications, this application is intended to service a very specific
group of consumers - users of the Golf Course. It is not contemplated that liquor will be served
to any consumers other than golfers utilizing the Golf Course. Furthermore, the application is
temporary in naturc pending the completion of construction of the Hotel and permanent
clubhouse facility. A separate and permanent liguor licence application will be made in
connection with the development of the Hotel.

VANSOL Litrary:603275.2

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING

RECEIVED
MAY 2 § 2005

TME . ————
YICTORIA BC

0iC

Page 31 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



ATTACHMENT 2

Sample Resolution Template for a Liquor-Primary or Liquor-Primary Club Licence Application

General Manager, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
RE: Application for a liquor-primary licence at: {address of proposed establishment)

At the (council/board) meeting held on (date), the {council/board) passed the following
resolution with respect to the application for the above named liquor licence:

“‘Be it resolved that:
1. The {(council/board) (recommends/does not recommend) the issuance of the licence
for the following reasons: (detail and explain reasons for recommendation)

2. The (council's/board’s) comments on the prescribed considerations are as follows:
(see the following page for sample comments for each criterion — a comment on each
must be included in the resolution. Where a staff report has been prepared that
addresses the criteria this can be used to provide Council’'s comments provided the staff
report is referenced in the resolution and there is a clear statement that Council
endorsed the comments in the report.)

(a) The location of the establishment (provide comments)

(b) The proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and
public bulldings (provide comments)

{c} The person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment {provide
comments)

(d} The number and market focus or clientele of liquor-primary licence
establishments within a reasonable distance of the proposed location (provide
comments)

(e) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning {provide comments)

(f} Population, population density and population trends {provide comments)

(9) Relevant socio-economic information (provide comments)

(h) The impact on the community if the application is approved {provide comments)

3. The {council's/board’s) comments on the views of residents are as follows: {describe
the views of residents, the method used to gather the views and provide comments and
recommendations with respect to the views. If the views of residents were not gathered,
provide reasons).

The undersigned hereby certifies the above resolution to be a true copy of the resolution passed
by the (council’/board) of (local government/First Nation) on (date).

Sincerely,
(signature)

{(name and title of official)
(local government/First Nation)

Note:
= Al of the items outlined above in points 1, 2(a) through (h} and 3 must be
addressed in the resolution in order for the resolution to comply with section 10
of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation.
e Any report presented by an advisory body or sub-committee to the council or
board may be attached to the resolution.
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ATTACHMENT 3

Sample Resolution Comments for a Liquaor-Primary Licence Application

The following are examples that illustrate the type of comments that local government and First
Nations might provide to demonstrate they have taken into consideration each of the criterion in
reaching their final recommendation. Comments may be a mix of positive, negative and neutral
observations relevant to each criterion. The final recommendation is the result of balancing
these 'pros and cons’.

The list is not intended to illustrate every possible comment as the variations are endless, given
the wide range of applications and local circumstances.

It is important that the resolution include the comment and not refer to a staff report, as the
general manager cannot suppose that the local government considered all the criteria unless
comment on each criterion is specifically addressed in the resolution itself.

Local government or First Nation staff may wish to contact the Liquor Contro! and Licensing
Branch for assistance on drafting the content of a resolution before it is presented to local
government or First Nation to avoid resolutions that do not comply with the regulations.

(@) The location of the establishment:

The location is in a commercial area that is removed from nearby residences and is
suitable for a late night entertainment venue where some street noise at closing time
can be anticipated.

{b) The proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and public
buildings:

The only nearby social, recreational and public buildings do not conflict with the
operation of a late night entertainment venue.

_— or -

The proposed location is across a lane from a church with an attached retirement facility
and church hall routinely used for youth group gatherings. The proximity of the
proposed establishment is not considered compatible with the existing facilities.

{¢) The person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment
The maximum person capacity of 250 with closing hours of 2:00 a.m. Tuesday through
Saturday and midnight on Sunday is acceptable. A larger capacity or later hours is not
supported given the few number of paolice on duty at that time,

(d) The number and market focus or clientele of liquor-primary licence establishments
within a reasonable distance of the proposed location:

The existing establishments are large public house establishments that focus on exotic
entertainment or are nightclubs that attract patrons 19 to 25 years of age. The proposed
establishment is a small local pub style facility with an extensive menu and is designed
to appeal to couples wanting a quiet adult venue for socializing in their community.
There are no other (or few other) facilities with a similar focus.

(e} Traffic, noise, parking and zoning:

The establishment is not expected to negatively affect traffic patterns and noise is not

Page 33 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



expected to be an issue because [of the small size and early hours] - or — [the applicant
has agreed to various noise baffling strategies to ensure the neighbours are not
disturbed by late night music]. The applicant has met the requirements of the zoning
bylaw with regard to road access and parking. Council has passed a bylaw rezoning the
property and a Development Permit permitting the use.

(f) Population, population density and population trends:

The population for the community at 25,000 and 15,000 within a mile of the
establishment with a growth rate of 3% supports the growth in the number of licensed
establishments.

(g) Relevant socio-economic information:

The contravention rates for surrounding establishments is less than the provincial
average and does not indicate a problem with over-proliferation of licensed
establishments in the community. The community has an unemployment and income
assistance rate that is lower than the provincial average and a growing tourism industry
based on expanding hunting and skiing lodges in the area and an increase in scheduled
bus tours through the mountain passes.

(h) The impact on the community if the application is approved:

If the application is approved, the impact is expected to be positive in that it will support the
growth in tourism and offer a new social venue for residents.

The Council's comments on the views of residents are as follows:

The views of residents within a half mile* of the proposed establishment were gathered
by way of "written comments that were received in response to a public notice posted at
the site and newspaper advertisements placed in two consecutive editions of the local
newspaper. Residents were given 30 days from the date of the first newspaper
advertisement to provide their written views. Residents were also given an opportunity
to provide comments at the public meeting of Council held on March 18, 200X.

A total of 63 responses were received from businesses and residents. Of the
responses received, 21 were in support of the application citing the creation of
additional jobs and a new entertainment venue for the area as their primary reasons. A
total of 42 letters were received in opposition to the application. The primary reason
cited by those in opposition was the proposed closing hours of 4 am. A number of
business residents in the area also cited the lack of parking as an area of concern.

The following three examples illustrate ways Council may complete their comments on
the views of residents based upon the preceding fact pattern.

1. Council agrees that a 4 am closing time for this establishment would not be
appropriate and therefore recommends that the establishment have a closing
time of 2 am to be consistent with the other licensed establishments in the area.
Council does not agree with the parking concerns raised by some of the local
businesses as the proposed establishment's peak operating hours will be after
the surrounding businesses have closed.

Council recommends that a liquor licence be issued with hours of operation
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ceasing at 2 am. Council believes that the majority of residents in the area
support the issuance of the licence provided the closing hours are no later than 2
am. The establishment will create new jobs and provide a new entertainment
venue that is needed in this area.

_or-

2. There are 6450 residents within the half mile radius of the proposed
establishment. Notwithstanding that there is a two to one ratio of opposed
residents to residents that support the application Council is of the view that the
42 residents who are in opposition represent a small proportion of the overall
population that may be affected by this establishment. Council also notes that
frequently only residents who oppose a proposal are the ones that respond;
cansequently Council is of the view that the rest of the residents are not opposed
to issuance of a liquor licence for this establishment.

Council recommends that a liquor licence be issued with hours of operation
ceasing at 4 am. Council believes that the majority of residents in the area
support the issuance of the licence. The establishment will create new jobs and
provide a new entertainment venue that is needed in this area.

- 0Or -

3. Based upon the input received by residents within a half mile of the proposed
establishment there is a two to one ratio of opposed residents to residents that
support the application. The opposition to this establishment comes from both
homeowners and businesses. Council is of the view that with both the residential
and business communities’ opposition to this proposed establishment that the
issuance of a licence for this establishment would be contrary to the community
standard for this area.

Despite the potential creation of additional jobs and a new entertainment venue

for the area Council is unable to support the issuance of a liquor licence for this
establishment. Council recommends that a licence not be issued.

* The local government or First Nation determines the appropriate area to be
included and the method for gathering those views
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
May 8, 2006 Job # 4236895-001

District of Squamish
Attn: Heather Evans
379585 — Second Ave.,
PO Box 310

Squamish, BC VON 3G0

Dear Heather Evans:

Re: Request for an Extension to provide Council Resolution — First Request
Application for a Liquor Primary Licence for: Garibaldi Springs Development
Ltd.
Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
Proposed Site Address: 40850 Tantalus Road

Your letter dated May 3, 2008 requesting a 90 day extension for the above new
application for a Liquor Primary licence has been considered and on behalf of the
General Manager, | have approved an extension until August 5, 2006.

Should a further delay occur, please contact me.

Yours truly,

/ 2
e K
Kathy Vidalis =

Senior Licensing Analyst
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch

Copy: Compliance and Enforcement Officer, Helly Glenn
Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.

Ministry of Public Ligquor Control and Mailing Address: Location;
Safety and Solicitor  Licensing Branch PO Bax 9292 Stn Prov Govt Second Floor, 1018 Wharf Street
General Victoria BC VBW 8.8 Victoria BC

Telephone: 250 387-1254

Facsimile: 250 387-0184 http./fwww.pssg gov.bc.cafleib/
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UAMIS H
A‘W’ﬁR[(RQTION CAPITAL OF CANADA DISTRICT OF SQUAMISH

37445 - Sacond Avenue, P.O, Box 310, Squamish, B.C. VON 3G0 Tol; 604-802-5217 To| Frap: 1-877-892-5217
W, squamish.ca Fax; (5§04} 892-1083

May 3, 2006

Helen Pedneault

General Manager, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General

PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt, Victaria BC V8w 9JB

Fax: 250-387-9184

Sl
Dear Ms. Pendsault: _J/‘\"L;[&

-
The purpose of this letter is to request an extension, for a duration of 90 da?s, for the
submission of District of Squamish recommendations and comments with respect to an
application for a Liquory-Primary Licence for Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.,
located at 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands, BC (Job #4236895-01).

An extension is required to provide additional time to apply the District of Squamish
process and policies related to local government input on liquor license applications
with the Liquor Contro] Licensing Act for the above-mentioned application. The
District of Squamish has previously been in contact with LCLB regarding this process,
and has now developed the policies and procedures that are necessary in order to
process these applications.

This application is scheduled to be brought before Council on Tuesday, May 16*, 2006.
Sheuld you require further information to consider a 90 day extension for the above
mentioned application please telephone Heather Evans, Planner or Cameron Chalmers,

Director of Planning at 604-815-5002. We thank you for vour consideration and look
forward te receiving your reply to this request.

Yours truly,
Q . {7 .
e betrson

J P Heather Evans
Planner

DG

HOMarCand= <PlaamnpFopeias ' Pgomy's - LWEC, Liguai Ae fwicear L n S bl 550080 Gow Foot - Colf Camly 1 Linuw commd and Eerpatrng m octanean May 4 46 A
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Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Sent: May 8, 2006 1:29 PM

To: ‘ecarter@garibalidigolf.com’

Subject: Liquor Primary Application Requirements
Follew Up Flag: Foliow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Eliza,

As we discussed this afternoon, please provide the following:

1. Aletter of authorization from either Sidney Brickman or Stanley Ngai authorization the Liquor Control and Licensing
Branch to discuss and disclose all LP application details with yourself. The Branch will accept a letter or an email.

2. As the Resident Manager for the LP establishment you are required to submit the appropriate application and
forms. Here is the link for the Resident Manager Application;

http://www pssq.qov.bc.caliclb/publicationsfapplications/L CL BO25 . pdf

The fee will be waived as the application is still in progress, but the all the information on the application is reguired.
Under current licensee #, please put "LP application in progress - job # 4236895-001. The application identifies all
the required forms required to do the background and criminal record check.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank you,

Kathy Vidalis

Senior Licensing Analyst

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch

& (260) IB7-9150 &B: (250} 387-9184

-1 Kathy. Vidalis@qgaov.be.ca

ke : www.[1559.9q0v.be.caflclb/
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> JRHyIB-2005 03:22 From: Ta:256 387 3194 F.1/1
Garibaldi
Springs

Goff wysart

January 26, 2006

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch

PO Box 9282 STN PROV GOVT -

Victoria, BC VBW 948

Attention: Vicky Tooby
Dear Vicky:

Please be advised that our contact person has changed and is now
Eliza Carter, Food & Beverage Manager. She can be reached at
(604)-898-1075 or email ecarter@garibaldigolf.com

Also, please change our contact address to:

Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

40850 Tantalus Rd, Box 570
Garibaldi Highlands, BC VON 1TO

%,bczi// D

Grace Holmen
Administration

— R -

Conl D Shepz nn w856, Toll Tree: U RAR 111 1257, 00hce: Y1 RUKINRA, Can o] N9l 1006

41330 Tontelu s Rivad, Bax 570, Gasibaldi Hightands, SCVON (Tn www.gartbhaldigeal f.ovom
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Message . . Page 1 of |

Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Sent: May 10, 2006 3:52 PM

To: ‘Garibaldisprings@cs.com'

Cc: admin@garibaldigolf.com

Subject: RE: LP Application - Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.

Thank you Stanley,

this email will be put on file.

Kathy Vidalis

Senior Licensing Analyst

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Liquor Cantrol and Licensing Branch

2 (250)387-9150 @: (250) 387-9184

= Kathy.Vidalis@gov.bc.ca

& www,pssg.gov.be.caficlb/

----- Qriginal Message-----

From: Garibaldisprings@cs.com [mailto:Garibaldisprings@cs.com]
Sent: May 10, 2006 12:27 PM

To: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Cc: admin@garibaldigolf.com

Subject: LP Application - Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.

Dear Ms Vidalis,

We are writing ta give authorization o the Liquor Contral and Licensing Branch to discuss and disclose all LF application
details with Eliza Carter, in respect of our application in Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort in Squamish, B.C.

Thank you.
Yours truly,

Stanley Ngai

Secretary

Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Tel 604 925 8928

Fax 604 925 8672
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Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

From: Qaribaldisprings@cs.com

Sent:  May 10, 2006 12:27 PM

To: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Cc: admin@garibaldigolf.com

Subject: LP Application - Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd,

Dear Ms Vidalis,

We are writing to give autharization to the Liguor Centrol and Licensing Branch to discuss and disclose all LP application detalls
with Eliza Carter, in respect of our application in Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort in Squamish, B.C.

Thank you.
Yours truly,
Stanley Ngai
Secretary

Garibaldi Springs Development Lid.
Tel 604 925 8928

Fax 604 925 8672

/
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UAMISH
OUTDOOR RECREATION CAPITAL OF CANADA
— DISTRICT OF SQUAMISH

37955 - Second Avenue, P.C. Box 310, Squamish, B.C. VON 3G0 Tel;: 604-892-5217 Toll Free: 1-877-892-5217
www.squamish.ca Fax: (604} 892-108B3

May 3, 2006

Helen Pedneault

General Manager, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General

PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt, Victoria BC V8W 9J8

Fax: 250-387-9184 FZ(Q%E@

Bear Ms. Pendeault:

The purpose of this letter is to request an extension, for a duration of 90 days, for the
submission of District of Squamish recommendations and comments with respect to an
application for a Liquory-Primary Licence for Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.,
located at 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands, BC (Job #4236895-01).

An extension is required to provide additional time to apply the District of Squamish
process and policies related to local government input on liquor license applications
with the Liquor Control Licensing Act for the above-mentioned application. The
District of Squamish has previously been in contact with LCLB regarding this process,
and has now developed the policies and procedures that are necessary in order to
process these applications.

This application is scheduled to be brought before Council on Tuesday, May 16, 2006.

Should you require further information to consider a 90 day extension for the above
mentioned application please telephone Heather Evans, Planner or Cameron Chalmers,
Director of Planning at 604-815-5002. We thank you for your consideration and look
forward to receiving your reply to this request.

Yours truly,

’Q’Ml f&é’z«&ﬂn

U.-\/ Heather Evans
) ‘Planncr

DG

HAHallComaeviPlansing \Respoose tn Boferraly - LWEC, Liquor ALR'Liquer Lxening' Ganbaldi §prings Goll’ R:l:;l - Gell CansUu o Liquar comnol and licenking s exuension My 4 06 doc
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Message’ .

Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Page 1| of 2

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Sent: August 25, 2005 2:21 PM

To: ‘Janice Grimes'

Subject: RE: Liquor Primary Application - Job #4236895-001

Thank you Janice.

Kathy Vidalis

Senior Licensing Analyst

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Liquor Controf and Licensing Branch
Telephone: 250-387-9150

Fax: 260-387-9184

From: Janice Grimes [mailto:jgrimes@garibaldigolf.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2005 1:35 PM

To: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Subject: RE: Liquor Primary Application - Job #4236895-001

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX [mailto:Kathy.Vidalis@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: August 25, 2005 12:17 PM

To: ‘jgrimes@garibaldigolf.com’

Subject: FW: Liquor Primary Application - lob #4236895-001

----- Qriginal Message-----
From: Vidalis, Kathy SG.EX
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2005 1:14 PM
To:  'jgrimes@qaribaldi.com’
Subject: Liquor Primary Application - Job #4236895-001

Hello Janice,
Hi Kathy,

This will confirm the following changes:

Further to our conversation yesterday please confirm that you would like to change the original application requesting an

interior capacity of 10 and a patio capacity of 30 to the following:

0 capacity for the interior of the restaurant. CONFIRMED
0 capacity for the restaurant patio. CONFIRMED

18/01/2006
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Message . . P:ge 210‘f 2

2 beverage carts CONFIRMED
Kiosk CONFIRMED

{Take out window.) DELETE

NO Take out window as the only way to order a beverage will be from the beverage cart or the kiosk on
the course where the Liquor Primary is in effect. (Sorry, wasn’t thinking when we talked vesterday?)

Please confirm the address that you would like all correspondence to be sent to.

Garibaidi Springs Golf Resort

PO Box 570

40850 Tantalus Road

Garibaldi Highlands, BC VON 170

If you have any questions or concerns please cantact me.

Best regards,
Janice Grimes :
Golf Services & Marketing Manager

Thank you,

Kathy Vidalis

Senior Licensing Analyst

Ministry of Public Safety and Sclicitor General
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
Telephone: 250-387-3150

Fax: 250-387-9184

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Anti-Virus,
Version: 7.0.344 / Virus Database: 267.10.15/80 - Release Date: 23/08/2005

No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Anti-Virus.
Version; 7.0.344 / Virus Database: 267.10.15/80 - Release Date: 23/08/2005
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Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

.Ox\?‘ﬂv\u\% |

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2005 1:17 PM

To: ‘jgrimes@garibaldigolf com’

Subject: FW: Liguor Primary Application - Job #4236895-001
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Fiag Status: Flagged

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, Auqust 25, 2005 1:14 PM

To: ‘jgrimes@garibaldi.com’

Subject: Liquor Primary Application - Joh #4236895-001
Hello Janice,

Further to our conversation yesterday please confirm that you would like to change the original application requesting

an interior capacity of 10 and a patio capacity of 30 to the following:

0 capacity for the interior
0 capacity for the patio

2 beverage carts
Kiosk
Take out window

Please confirm the address that you would like all correspondence to be sent to.
If you have any questions or concerns please contact me.
Thank you,

Kathy Vidalis

Senior Licensing Analyst

Ministry of Public Safety and Sclicitor General
Liquoar Control and Licensing Branch
Telephone: 250-387-8150

Fax: 250-387-9184
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APPLICATION SUMMARY

BR]T[SH For Applicant and Local Government/First Nations
COLUMBIA |
Date: January 18, 2006
Created hy: Vicky Tooby
Re: Application for a Liquor-Primary licence

Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Site: 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands
Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaidi Springs Golf Rezsort

1. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Date application deemed complete: July 29 2005 B _]n , + _1L
istWel ¢

Local Gavernment or First Nations Jurisdiction:  Squamish-&

The primary business focus of the proposed establishment: Entertainment

Total person capacity/occupant load requested: 0 Intenor

Hours of Operation requested:
Monday Tuesday Wednesday | Thursday | Friday Saturday | Sunday
800 am 2:00 am 9.00 am 9:00am | 900am | 900am | 9:00am
12:00am | 12:00am | 1200am | 12.00am | 12:00am | 12:06am | 12:00 am

Terms and Conditions Requesicd:

2 Golf Carts & M

Endorsements Requested: none identified

2. APPLICANT SUITABILITY INFORMATION (Fit and Proper)
Applicant has mel the eligibilily and suitability requiraments of the Liquor Control and Licensing
Act.

3. LOCATION/SITE FACTORS
The legal description of the proposed site is P1D 025-624-938, Lot 4 Section 11 and 14
Township 50 DL 511 NWD Plan BCP 4573

The folfowing sections are compiled from information provided by the applicant except where
indicaled otherwise.

See the attached Applicant's Letter of Intent for detaiis of the proposed Liquor Primary
establishment, including the following details:
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SEL-23-2834 §92:15 Frem:

GARIBALDI SPRINGS COLF RESORYT, GARIBALDI ITIGITLANDS, BC
TEMPORARY LIQUOR-PRIMARY LICENCE APPLICATION
LETTER OF INTENT

This Letter of Intent is submitted in support of the application of Garibaldi Springs Development
Ltd. ("Company”) for a temporury liquor-primary Jicence in respect of the Guribaldi Spiings
Guolf Resort.

The Company 15 the owner of the newly constructed Garibaldi Springs Goll Resort located at
40850 Tantaius Road, Guribuldi Highlands, B.C. VON I'10. “The Gunbaldi Springs Gelf Resont
15 composed of an 18 hole "Musters™ palf course (the "Golf Course™) together with « proposed
hotel (“llotel’) and clubhouse tacility. The goll course opencd for play in July, 2004 wiih a
temporary clubhouse facility.  Censtruction of the heiel and permanent clubhouse lacility is
anticipared 1o cotnmence in July 2005, The Company is applying for 4 liguor licence for the
benelit of the temporary clubhonse Cicitity and the Goll Course.

Target vlarkel

As lhe liguor licence 1s Tor the benclit of the +omporary-clabhromse-fac il aud Lhe. Golf Course,
the target markel are golfers utilizing the Golt Course. The Colf Course will serve all age groups
and income Tevels. I the intial stuges of operations 11 is anlicipated that the primary uscrs will
be tocal Squarnish residenls and commuters from Vancouver and Wiistler. Once the Holel is
completed, 1t s anticipated that the target market will expand to include tounsty {ravelling the
Scua-to-Sky Uighway together with goests sinying in the Hotel.

Hospitality/Tourism Developmoent Factor

The Golf Course will service both local residents and the tourist population. Together with Furry
Creek Goltf Course, Squanish Golf Club, and the numeraus golf courses located in Whistler, thic
golf Course will promute the Sca o Sky Comdor as a golting destination. As indicated above,
until the completion of construction of the Hotel, it js anticipated that the golf course will
primarnily sceve lacal Squamish residents and comumulers from Vancouver and Wiustler. Once
the Hoiet is completed. itis anticipated that the golf course will also serve tourists travelling the
Sea-t-Sky Highway together with gueats staving in the Hotcl. The Goif Caourse will be an
amenity both tor local the community wnd tor the Hotel. To the extent that the liguoy licence
enhunces the golt” expericnce, it will support the tourist rade both us an aitraction in the
Squamish community end as an amenily (o the Hotel.

Benefits to the Community

The Golf Course is a community amcrily and its benefit to the community was a significant
tactoran the District of Squamish approving the develupment. The liquor licence application is
being made 1o permit the service of alcoholic deverages 1o golfers vtilizing the Golf Course, thus
enhunecing thewr polf expericuce.

I I HJ“,‘:}I? LONTROL £ LICEMESNG
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

January 18, 2006 Job # 4236895-01

Janice Grimes

Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
#311 — 545 Ciyde Avenue

West Vancouver, BC V7T 1C5

Dear Janice Grimes:

Re: Application Summary for Liquor Primary Liquor Licence
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
Proposed Site Address: 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands

The Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (the Branch) has completed the initial review
of the subject application to determine applicant suitability and eligibility of the
establishment type for licensing. As part of that process, a Branch Compliance and
Enforcement Officer has completed a site visit of the proposed establishment location.

Having determined applicant eligibility, the Branch is now proceeding to the Site and
Community Assessment (SCA) stage, which is the stage for Local Government or First
Nation input.

| have prepared the attached summary report based on information provided by the
applicant and Branch staff. Please review the report and comment, in writing, by
February 28, 2006, on any revisions you would like the Branch to consider. Please also
advise the Branch, in writing, if the report is acceptable as it is. A final summary will
then be forwarded to the Local Government or First Nation.

The Branch will provide the Local Government or First Nation with the criteria that must
be considered and addressed in the resolution, as well as the details regarding the
statutory criteria that must be considered. The Local Government or First Nation will be
requested to consider the application and provide a Resolution with their comments and
recommendation with respect to the licence application.

The Local Government or First Nation will have 90 days to either provide comments to
the Branch, or to advise that it wishes to “opt out” of the process. Additional time over

——

——

M{nistry of iquor Control and Mailing Address: Location:
Attorney General censing Branch £0 Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt Second Floor, 1019 Wharf Street
Victoria BC VBW 9.J8 Victoria BC

Telephone: (250) 387-1254 _
Facsimile: (250) 387-9184 hitp:/iwww.ag.gov.bec.calclb/
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the 90 days can be approved by the Branch if the request is received in writing prior to
the end of the 90 day period.

Upon receipt, the Local Government or First Nation resolution will be reviewed by the
Branch to determine if all reguiatory criteria have been met in accordance with Section
10 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulations and, if recommended by the Local
Government or First Nation, assess whether the granting of the licence would be
contrary to the public interest.

You will be advised of the Branch decision whether to grant SCA approval.

An application granted SCA approval, will proceed to the building assessment stage,
whereupon floor plans are reviewed, and if approved in principle,
construction/renovation of the establishment may proceed, followed by the final stages
of the licensing process.

Further details of the liquor licensing application process can be found in the “Role of
Local Government and First Nations in the Provincial Liquor Licensing Process”
guidelines, available on the Branch website at http:/iwww.pssg.gov.bc.callclb/.

If you have any questions regarding this application please contact me at
250 356-6066.

Sincerely,

e

Vicky Tooby
a/Senior Licensing Analyst

Enclosures

Copy: Compliance and Enforcement Officer, H. Glenn
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% APPLICATION SUMMARY
BR]TISH For Applicant and Local Government/First Nations
COLUMBIA

Date: January 18, 2006
Created by: Vicky Tooby

Re: Application for a Liquor-Primary licence
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Site: 40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands
Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

1. APPLICATION iINFORMATION

Date application deemed complete: July 29, 2005 L .
/b(-lln\l .

Local Government or First Nations Jurisdiction: Squamish-i S VA

The primary business focus of the proposed establishment: Entertainment

Total person capacity/occupant load requested: O Interior

Hours of Operation requested:

Monday _ Tue_s_day Wednesday | Thursday | Friday Saturday | Sunday
900 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 9:00 am 900am | 9:00am | 9:00am
12:00 am | 12:00 am 12200 am | 12:00am | 12:00 am |- 12:00am | 12:00 am

Terms and Conditions Requested: 2 Golf Carts &%sk
Endorsements Requested: none identified

2. APPLICANT SUITABILITY INFORMATION (Fit and Proper)
Applicant has met the eligibility and suitability requirements of the Liquor Control and Licensing
Act.

3. LOCATION/SITE FACTORS _
The legal description of the proposed site is PID 025-624-938, Lot 4 Section 11 and 14
Township 50 DL 511 NWD Plan BCP 4573

The following sections are compiled from information provided by the applicant except where
indicated otherwise.

See the attached Applicant’s Letter of intent for details of the proposed Liquor Primary
establishment, including the following details:
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a) Target Market:

b) Hospitality/Tourism Development Factor:

c) Benefits to the Community:

d) Traffic in the Vicinity:

e) Noise in the Community:

f} Parking Issues:

g} Municipal Zoning:

h} Commercial/Residential/Light or Heavy Industrial Neighbourhoods:

Piease note that the applicant’s letter of intent is enclosed as an attachment to this report for
reference purposes. The information or statements included in the letter of intent have not been
confirmed unless otherwise stated in this report,

The following information is provided by both the applicant and the Liquor Control and Licensing
Branch

I} Distance measure used for public buildings and other liquor primary licensed
establishments: one mile

J} Social Facilities and Public Buildings within 1 mile radius:
There were no social facilities or public buildings identified within a one mile radius.

k) Liguor-primary establishments within the distance measure of 1 mile from the
proposed location:

There is only one liquor primary establishment within the 5 km radius.

Distance
from

Licence | Establishment Total proposed Market Identified

Establishment Name Number Type Capacity site Served by
Neighbourhood

Shady Tree Pub 176019 Pub 186 Within 1 m | Residents applicant
Best Western Sea o Guests &
Sky Hotel 107013 Hotei 200 Within ¥+ m | Public Applicant
Royal Canadian Legion Members &
Branch 277 064531 Private Club _] 285 Within 1 m | Guests Applicant

l) Natural or manmade barriers: Shady Tree Pub is on the other side of Highway 99; The
Best Western Sea to Sky Hotel is located on the far end of a strip mall; The Legion is on the

same side of the Highway as the proposed establishment.

The folfowing information is provided by Liquor Control and Licensing Branch except where

indicated otherwise.

Contravention Statistics
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch has compiled contravention statistics on the identified

Liquor Primary and Liquor Primary ~ Club establishments within the 5 km radius of the proposed
These statistics are based an the period from January 2003 to October 2005.

location.

Community Indicators

Stadiums and concert halls are not included in these statistics.

No proven contraventions.
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Population, population density and population trends for the community:

2001 BC Stats report circle population as:

within 0.5 mile: 1,105
within 1.0 mile: 3,674
within 2 miles: 8,389

1996 BC Stats report circle population as:

within 0.5 mile 1,270
within 1.0 mile: 3,845
within 2 miles: 7,895

BC Stats show the following poputation trends:

e BC Stats Community Facts show the BC Benefits recipient and E! Beneficiary statistics
as highlighted cn the attached.

+ Statistics Canada Population breakdown by age categories is also attached.

4. PUBLIC INTEREST

in praviding its resolution on the proposed Liquor Primary application, local government must
consider and comment on each of the regulatory criteria indicated below. The written
comments must be provided to the general manager by way of a resolution within 90 days after
the local government receives notice of the application, or any further period authorized by the
general manager in writing.

Regulatory Criteria local government ar First Nation must consider and comment on:
a) the location of the establishment;

(b) the proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and public
buildings;

{c) the person capacity and hours of liquar service of the establishment;

(d) the number and market focus or clientele of liquor primary licence establishments within a
reasonable distance of the proposed location;

{e) traffic, noise, parking and zoning;

(f} population, population density and population trends;

(g) relevant socio-economic information;

(h) the impact on the community if the application is approved.

The local government or first nation must gather the views of residents in accordance with
section 11.1 (2) (¢) of the Act and include in their resolution:

(i) the views of the residents,

{il) the method used to gather the views of the residents, and
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(i) its comments and recommendations respecting the views of the residents;

A sample resolution template and comments are enclosed as attachments 2 and 3 fo
this report for reference purposes.

For use by Liquor Control and Licensing Branch:

5. REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

Liquor Control and Licensing Act, sections: 11, 16 and 18
Liquor Control and Licensing Regulations sections: 4, 5, 6, 8, 10

6. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
Policy Manual Section 3.2 Applicant Eligibility Assessment

Policy Manual Section 3.3 Site and Community Assessment
Policy Manual Section 3.4 Building Assessment and Issue of a Licence
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ATTACHMENT 2

Sample Resolution Template for a Liquor-Primary or Liguor-Primary Club Licence Application

General Manager, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
RE: Application for a liquor-primary licence at: (address of proposed establishment)

At the (council/board) meeting held on (date), the (council/board) passed the following
resolution with respect to the application for the above named liquor licence:

“Be it resolved that:
1. The {(council/board) (recommends/does not recommend) the issuance of the licence
for the following reasons: (detail and explain reasons for recommendation)

2. The (council's/board’s) comments on the prescribed considerations are as follows:
(see the following page for sample comments for each criterion — a comment on each
must be included in the resolution. Where a staff report has been prepared that
addresses the criteria this can be used to provide Council's comments provided the staff
report is referenced in the resolution and there is a clear statement that Council
endorsed the comments in the report.)

(a) The location of the establishment (provide comments)

(b) The proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and
public buildings (provide comments)

(¢} The person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment (provide
comments)

(d) The number and market focus or clientele of quor-primary licence
establishments within a reasonable distance of the proposed location (provide
comments)

(e) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning (provide comments)

(N} Population, population density and papulation trends (provide comments)

(g} Relevant socio-economic information (provide comments)

(h) The impact on the community if the application is approved (provide comments)

3. The (council's/board’s) comments on the views of residents are as follows: (describe
the views of residents, the method used to gather the views and provide comments and
recommendations with respect to the views. If the views of residents were not gathered,
provide reasons).

The undersigned hereby certifies the above resolution to be a true copy of the resolution passed
by the (council/board) of (local government/First Nation) on (date).

Sincerely,

{signature)
{name and title of official)
(local government/First Nation)

Note:

s All of the items outlined above in points 1, 2(a) through (h) and 3 must be
addressed in the resolution in order for the resolution to comply with section 10
of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation.

+ Any report presented by an advisory body or sub-committee to the council or
board may be attached to the resolution.
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ATTACHMENT 3

Sample Resolution Comments for a Liquor-Primary Licence Application

The following are examples that illustrate the type of comments that local government and First
Nations might provide to demonstrate they have taken into consideration each of the criterion in
reaching their final recommendation. Comments may be a mix of positive, negative and neutral
observations relevant to each criterion. The final recommendation is the result of balancing
these 'pros and cons’.

The list is not intended to illustrate every possible comment as the variations are endless, given
the wide range of applications and local circumstances,

It is important that the resolution inciude the comment and not refer to a staff report, as the
general manager cannot suppose that the local government considered all the criteria unless
comment on each criterion is specifically addressed in the resolution itself.

Locai government or First Nation staff may wish to contact the Liquor Control and Licensing
Branch for assistance on drafting the content of a resolution before it is presented to local
government or First Nation to avoid resalutions that do not comply with the regulations.

(a) The location of the establishment:

The lfocation is in a commercial area that is removed from nearby residences and is
suitable for a late night entertainment venue where some street noise at closing time
can be anticipated.

(b) The proximity of the establishment to other social or recreational facilities and public
buildings:

The only nearby social, recreational and public buildings do not conflict with the
operation of a late night entertainment venue.

—or-
The proposed location is across a lane from a church with an attached retirement facility
and church hall routinely used for youth group gatherings. The proximity of the
proposed establishment is not considered compatible with the existing facilities.

(¢} The person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment
The maximum person capacity of 250 with closing hours of 2:00 a.m. Tuesday through
Saturday and midnight on Sunday is acceptable. A larger capacity or later hours is not
supported given the few number of police on duty at that time.

{d) The number and market focus or clientele of liguor-primary licence establishments
within a reasonable distance of the proposed location:

The existing establishments are large public house establishments that focus on exotic
entertainment or are nightclubs that attract patrons 19 to 25 years of age. The proposed
establishment is a small local pub style facility with an extensive menu and is designed
to appeal to couples wanting a quiet adult venue for socializing in their community.
There are no other (or few other) facilities with a similar focus.

(e) Traffic, noise, parking and zoning:

The establishment is not expected to negatively affect traffic patterns and noise is not
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expected to be an issue because [of the small size and early hours] — or — [the applicant
has agreed to various noise baffling strategies to ensure the neighbours are not
disturbed by late night music]. The applicant has met the requirements of the zoning
bylaw with regard to road access and parking. Council has passed a bylaw rezoning the
property and a Development Permit permitting the use.

(f) Population, population density and population trends;

The population for the community at 25,000 and 15,000 within a mile of the
establishment with a growth rate of 3% supports the growth in the number of licensed
establishments.

(g) Relevant socio-economic information:

The contravention rates for surrounding establishments is less than the provincial
average and does not indicate a problem with over-proliferation of licensed
establishments in the community. The community has an unemployment and income
assistance rate that is lower than the provincial average and a growing tourism industry
based on expanding hunting and skiing lodges in the area and an increase in scheduled
bus tours through the mountain passes.

(h) The impact on the community if the application is approved:

If the application is approved, the impact is expected to be positive in that it will support the
growth in tourism and offer 2 new social venue for residents.

The Council’'s comments on the views of residents are as follows:

The views of residents within a half mile* of the proposed establishment were gathered
by way of *written comments that were received in response to a public notice posted at
the site and newspaper advertisements placed in two consecutive editions of the local
newspaper. Residents were given 30 days from the date of the first newspaper
advertisement to provide their written views. Residents were also given an opportunity
to pravide comments at the public meeting of Council held on March 18, 200X.

A total of 63 responses were received from businesses and residents. Of the
responses received, 21 were in support of the application citing the creation of
additional jobs and a new entertainment venue for the area as their primary reasons. A
total of 42 letters were received in opposition to the application. The primary reason
cited by those in opposition was the proposed closing hours of 4 am. A number of
business residents in the area also cited the lack of parking as an area of concern.

The following three examples ilustrate ways Council may complete their comments on
the views of residents based upon the preceding fact pattern.

1. Council agrees that a 4 am closing time for this establishment would not be
appropriate and therefore recommends that the establishment have a closing
time of 2 am to be consistent with the other licensed establishments in the area.
Council does not agree with the parking concerns raised by some of the local
businesses as the proposed establishment's peak operating hours will be after
the surrounding businesses have closed.

Council recommends that a liquor licence be issued with hours of operation
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ceasing at 2 am. Council believes that the majority of residents in the area
support the issuance of the licence provided the closing hours are no later than 2
am. The establishment will create new jobs and provide a new entertainment
venue that is needed in this area.

- Or -

2. There are 6450 residents within the half mile radius of the proposed
establishment. Notwithstanding that there is a two to one ratio of opposed
residents to residents that support the application Council is of the view that the
42 residents who are in opposition represent a small proportion of the overall
population that may be affected by this establishment. Council also notes that
frequently only residents who oppose a proposal are the ones that respond;
consequently Council is of the view that the rest of the residents are not opposed
to issuance of a liquor licence for this establishment.

Council recommends that a liquor licence be issued with hours of operation
ceasing at 4 am. Council believes that the majority of residents in the area
support the issuance of the licence. The establishment will create new jobs and
provide a new entertainment venue that is needed in this area.

—Or -

3. Based upon the input received by residents within a half mile of the proposed
establishment there is a two to one ratio of opposed residents to residents that
support the application. The opposition to this establishment comes from both
homeowners and businesses. Council is of the view that with both the residential
and business communities’ opposition to this proposed establishment that the
issuance of a licence for this establishment would be contrary to the community
standard for this area.

Despite the potential creation of additional jobs and a new entertainment venue

for the area Council is unable to support the issuance of a liquor licence for this
establishment. Council recommends that a licence not be issued.

* The local government or First Nation determines the appropriate area to be
included and the method for gathering those views
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

INSPECTOR SITE REPORT

Date:
Created By:

Re:

Qctober 12,

Holly Glenn

2005

Liquor Primary Licence
(Private Carporation) Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Site: 40850 Tantalus Road
GARIBALDI HIGHLANDS VON1TO
Proposed Establishment. Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

Applicant:

1. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Date Complete Application Received:

Local Government or First Nations

Jurisdiction:

The primary business focus of
the proposed establishment is: Hospitality
18 hole golf course.

Person Capacity Requested:

Jul 29, 2005 @ 08: 00 AM

SQUAMISH

- VA

0 Person01

J{Mﬁ

37

"?S‘?

ISTRICT

l/anﬁz

Po Bex 30

0 Golf Beverage Cart

S?W”’?’T‘fZ Vo .

Hours of Sale Requested:
MTqu . _T_ueiiay ] Weaaesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
9:.00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM
12:00 Midnighti12:00 Midnight12:00 Midnight|1 2:00 Midnight|{12:00 Midnight|12:00 Midnight{12:00 Midnigh{

Terms and Conditions Requested: 2 beverage carts requested

Endorsements Requested:

L.

kiosk

Statutory Prohibitions to Consider:

Page 1 cf 4
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2. APPLICANT SUITABILITY INFORMATION (Fit and Proper)

Applicant has met the eligibility and suitability requirements of the Liquor Control and Licensing

Act.

3. LOCATION/ SITE FACTORS

Establishment Proposal Information Provided by the Applicant

a) Reasonable distance measure used for public buildings and other licensed establishments:
1 mile as per applicant

& Inspector Input: Is the reasonable distance measure used by the applicant appropriate
in your view? If not, what do you consider to be a reasonable distance?
one mile ? yes, one mile is a resonable distance.

b) Social Facilities and Public Buildings within reasonable distance (information confirmed
by Liquor Inspector): :

@ nspector Input: Please review the following list of public buildings and social facilities
within a reasonable distance of the proposed establishment as provided by the
applicant. If you believe there are additional relevant facilities please add to the
table and identify yourself as "Inspector” in the "identified by" column.

Name/Type of Facility Distance from site Clientele Affacted identified by |
none identified by applicant Applicant

F
f
}
|

c) Number of other liquor primary licensed establishments within a reasonable dlstance of
proposed location is:
@ Inspector Input: If the reasonable distance used by the applicant is appropropriate, is the
applicant's number of liquor primary establishments within a reasonable distance of
the proposed establishment correct? If not, how many are there?

Yes, 3 establishments

d) The applicant’s list of the liquar primary establishments within a reasonable distance of the
proposed establishment and a description of the market each establishment serves is prowde
provided in the table below.

@ |nspector Input: Please review the following list of liquor primary establishments within
a reasonable distance of the proposed establishment as provided by the applicant. If
you believe there are additional establishments please add to the table and identify

yourself as “"Inspector” in the “ldentified by" column,

Page 2 of 4
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Licence
Number

Establishment
Name & Location

Estab. Type

Capacity

Capacity

Total CurrenfBis_t—af;;:e Market Served |dentified

from site

176018

ISHADY TREE PUB -
140456 GOVERNMENT
RD BOX 779
(GARIBALDI
HIGHLANDS, BC VON
1T0

Fublic House -
MNeighbourhood

107013

Best Wastern Sea To
SKky Hotel - 40330
[TANTALUS WAY BOX
310 GARIBALDI
HIGHLANDS, BC VON
1TO

Hotel

186

by
Applicant

—~ S0

A pplicant

064531

ROYAL CANADIAN

277 - 40194 Glenalder
Place PO BOX 1875
(GARIBALDI
HIGHLANDS, BC

LEGION, BRANCH NO.

Cluby - Private

285

I n_s'f) ector

e) Natural or manmade barriers:

¥ Inspector Input: Are there any large natural barriers (a river, escarpment, mountain etc.)
between the establishments which have not been in (e) identified above? If yes, please
explain.

no

@ inspector Input: Are there any manmade barriers {raitway, vehicle freeway, industrial

parks, malls, etc.) between the establishments which have not been identified

previously in this document? If yes, please explain.

Shady Tree Pub is on the otherside of Highway 99; The Best Western Sea to Sky Hotel is
located on the far end of a strip mall. The Legion is on the same side of the Highway as the
proposed establishment.

% Inspector Input: Do you have any additional concerns, comments or observations that
relate to the proposed establishment considered in this Site Report? If yes, please
explain.

No

Page 3of 4
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4. SUPPGRTING DOCUMENTATION FROM THE LIQUOR INSPECTOR
Please submit to the Victoria office the following items:

a) Photagraphs of the proposed site and surrounding area

b} A map showing the location of the establishment relative to other licensed establishments
located within a 'reasonable distance'

5. ADDITIONAL CASE MANAGER REQUESTS
The applicant has received a FP licence for the inside and patio areas. The LP will not have an
inside capacity.

Note: All information offered by the Liquor Inspector in this report that was provided by a third party or
outside source should be specifically identified and the source noted.

Page 4 of 4
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B%éH INSPECTOR SITE REPORT
| COLUMBI/—\

Date: September 06, 2005

3

Created By: Holly Glenn

Re: Liquor Primary Licence .
Applicant: (Private Corporation) Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Site: 40850 Tantalus Road
GARIBALDI HIGHLANDS VON1TO
Proposed Establishment: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

1. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Date Complete Application Received: Jul 29, 2005 @ 08: 00 AM
Local Government or First Nations SQUAMISH-LILLOQET REGIONAL DISTRICT
Jurisdiction: - VA

The primary business focus of
the proposed establishment is: Hospitality
18 hole golf course.

Person Capacity Requested: 0 Person01
2 Golf Beverage Cart

Hours of Sale Requested:

Monday Tuesday Wednesday | Thursday Friday ' S;turday . Sunday
" 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 3:00 AM

12:00 Midnight12:00 Midnight12:00 Midnight12:00 Midnight|12:00 Midnight[12:00 Midnight12:00 Midnight

Terms and Co.:ditions Requested: 2 heverage carts requested
kiosk
take out window

Endorsements Requested:

Page 1 of 4
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(-

Statutory Prohibitions to Consider:

2. APPLICANT SUITABILITY INFORMATION (Fit and Proper)

Applicant has met the eligibility and suitability requirements of the Liquor Contrel and Licensing
Act.

3. LOCATION / SITE FACTORS
Establishment Proposal Information Provided by the Applicant

a) Reasonable distance measure used for public buildings and other licensed establishments:
1 mile as &+ applicant

@ |nspector Irout: s the reasonable distance measure used by the applicant appropriate
in your vic'a'? If not, what do you consider to be a reasonable distance?

one mile 7 %g

b) Social Fac' ‘lies and Public Buildings within reasonable distance (information confirmed
by Liquor '~ -pector):

o jnspecior Ir»uf: Please review the following list of public buildings and social facilities
within a rc “sonable distance of the proposed establishment as provided by the
applicant. if you believe there are additional relevant facilities please add to the
table and identify yourself as "Inspector” in the “ldentified by” column.

’7 _ﬁa_m_ef_l'y_;._ of l?acmt_y ~ Ipistance from site} Clientele Affected Identified by

i Ny none identified by applicant Applicant

| Ll LTI L

i = )
L ' |

c) Number of uther liquor primary licensed estabiishments within a reasonable distance of
proposec ' ration is:

& |nspector i. .ut: If the reasonable distance used by the applicant is appropropriate, is the
applicant’: xumber of liquor primary establishments within a reasonable distance of
the propc 4 establishment correct? If not, how many are there?

8}&.23.

d) The applic- “t's list of the liguor primary establishments within a reasonable distance of the
proposed - ablishment and a description of the market each establishment serves is provide
provided i .ie table below.

o |nspector ! ut: Please review the following list of liquor primary establishments within
a reason:! e distance of the proposed establishment as provided by the applicant. If
you belie  there are additional establishments please add to the table an

yourself . ‘Inspector” in the "ldentified by" column,
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e) Natural or nmade barriers:
@ [nspector ! -wt: Are there any large natural barriers (a river, escarpment, mountain etc.}
between ! .: establishments which have not been in (e} identified above? If yes, please

explain. K

@ [nspector  ut: Are there any manmade barriers (railway, vehicle freeway, industrial
parks, m: -, etc.) between the establishments which have not been identified
previous!, :n this document? If yes, please explain.

Tha Swj*r;m_ m, is loud:ul o o oppotite,
ST_&JN g_n.m. o m'« Od"{(\L,

e 15 S (ls. Smm P QHA/LMQUJ41
3ty VSOV
a '\




e b

@ |nspector I::~ut: Do you have any additional concerns, comments or observations that
relate to 1. » proposed establishment cansidered In this Site Report? If yes, please
explain. ' '

LB

4. SUPPOR". :G DOCUMENTATION FROM THE LIQUOR INSPECTOR
Please submt to the Victoria office the following items:

a) Photographs of the proposed site and surrounding area

b) A map showing the location of the establishment relative to other licensed establishments
located withir ~ ‘reasonable distance'

S. ADDITION .. CASE MANAGER REQUESTS
The applicar.- has received a FP licence for the inside and patio areas. The P will not have an
inside capacuy.

Note: Altinfc.  7n offered by the Liquor Inspectar in this report that was provided by a third party or
outside sourc: - .culd be specifically identified and the source noted.

Pleate jufpr to Vop %

TICENSING

()

TROL S
L\O\JOE‘E{’S% AN

gge - A 10 P oot

N 'ICTOR“\ gt
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Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort Street Map
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Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort One Mile Radius
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GARIBALDI SPRINGS GOLF RESORT, GARIBALDI HIGHLANDS, BC
TEMPORARY LIQUOR-PRIMARY LICENCE APPLICATION
LETTER OF INTENT

This Letter of Intent 1s submitted in support of the application of Garibaldi Springs Development
Lid. (“Company™) for a temporary liquor-primary licence in respect of the Garibaldi Springs
Golf Resort.

The Company is thc owner of the newly constructed Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort located at
40850 Tantalus Road, Garibaldi Highlands, B.C. VON 1T0. The Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
is composed of an 18 hole “Masters™ golf course (the ‘Golf Course™) together with a proposed
hotel (“Hotel’) and clubhouse facility. The golf course opened for play in July, 2004 with a
temporary clubhouse facility. Construction of the hotel and permanent clubhousc facility is
anticipated to commence in July 2005. The Company is applying for a liquor licence for the
benefit of the temporary clubhouse facility and the Golf Course.

Target Market

As the liquor licence is for the benefit of . (/, 1 the Golf Course,
the target market are golfers utilizing the Golf Course. The Golf Course will serve all age groups
and income levels. In the initial stages of operations it is anticipated that the primary users will
be local Squamish residents and commuters from Vancouver and Whistler. Once the Hotel is
wmplcled it is anticipated that the target market will expand to include tourists travelling the
Sea-to-Sky Highway together with guests staying in the Hotel.

Hospitality/Tourism Development Factor

The Golf Course will service both local residents and the tourist population. Together with Furry
Creek Golf Course, Squamish Golf Club, and the numerous golf courses located in Whistler, the
golf Course will promote the Sea to Sky Corridor as a golfing destination. As indicated above,
until the completion of construction of the Hotel, it is anticipated that the golf course will
primarily serve local Squamish residents and commuters from Vancouver and Whistler. Once
the Hotel is completed, it is anticipated that the golf course will also serve tourists travelling the
Sea-to-Sky Highway together with guests staying in the Hotel. The Golf Course will be an
amenity both for local the community and for the Hotel. To the extent that the liquor licence
enhances the golf expenence, it will support the tourist trade both as an attraction in the
Squamish community and as an amenity to the Hotel.

Benefits to the Community

The Golf Course is a community amenity and its benefit to the community was a significant
factor in the District of Squamish approving the development. The liquor licence application is
being made to permit the service of alcoholic beverages to golfers utilizing the Golf Course, thus
cnhancing their golf cxperience.

LIQUOR CONTROL & L ICENSING |
RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2005
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Social Facilities and Public Buildings
There are no social facilities located within a one mile radius of the temporary clubhouse facility.
Traffic in the Vicinity

The issuance of the liquor licence should have no affect on traffic flow. The Goll Course is
already constructed and operational. The issuance of the liquor licence will enhance the golf
experience but should have a negligible affect on the total number of golfers utilizing the Golf
Course and, accordingly, the local traffic flow.

Noise in the Community

The 1ssuance of the liquor licence will have no impact on community noise. The golfers will be
cxpected to satisfy the required code of conduct for the Golf Course, whether they have
consumed alcoholic beverages or not. The code of conduct requires respect for other golfers
utilizing the Golf Course uand residential homeowners adjoining the Golf Course, including
maintaining a quiet environment.

Parking

There are 56 free parking stalls within the existing parking facility located immediately adjacent
to the temporary clubhouse facility and servicing the Golf Course. This parking facility exceeds
the local bylaw requirements and has more than sufficient capacity to satisfy the parking
requirements of users of the Golf Course. The parking facility is accessed off of Tantalus Road.

Commercial/Residential/Light or Heavy or Industrial Neighbourhoods

The Golf Course is zoned CD-12. Portions of the western and southern boundarics of the Golf
Course are bordered by residential developments which are zoned RL-2 (Rural Residential 2),
RL-1 (Rural Residential 1), and RS-1 (Residential 1). Other than these residential developments,
the balance of the Golf Course is bordered by undeveloped land which is zoned RE (Resource),
In addition, the Company has committed to dedicate to the District of Squamish certain of those
adjoining areas as parkland.

Attached is a mumicipal zoning map showing the relevant zoning of the lands in the vicinity of
the Golf Course.

Other Licensed Establishments
The following arc the names and addresses of all licensed establishments, other than restaurants,

located within one mile of the Golf Course: Shady Tree Pub and Sca to Sky Hotel Beer and
Wine (“Other Establishments™).

T OUOR CONTROL & LICENSING

RECEIVED
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Consistent with the published guidelines of the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch, a radius of
one mile constitutes a “reasonable distance” as Squamish 1s a moderately populated area of
developed subdivision and suburbs. Further, as the liquor licence is intended to supportt solely
uscrs of the Golf Course, the issuance of the liquor licence should not impact on other licensed
establishments in the vicinity of the Golf Course.

Natural or Man Made Barriers

The only large barrier (natural or manmade) which is located between the Golf Course and the
Other Establishments is Highway 99,

Other Factors

Unlike many hiquor licence applications, this application is intended to service a very specific
group of consumers - users of the Golf Course. It is not contemplated that liquor will be served
to any consumers other than golfers utilizing the Golf Course. Furthcrmore, the application is
temporary in nature pending the completion of construction of the Hotel and permanent
clubhouse facility. A separate and permanent liquor licence application will be made in
conncction with the development of the Hotel.

YANSOL Library:003275.2

TIQUOR CONTROL & LIGENSING
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% BR]TISH Ministry of Public Safety  Liguor Conlrol and Mailing Address: Locatien:
sae

COLUMBIA and Solicltor General Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt Second Flaor
Victoria BC VY8W 9J8 1018 Whart Street

! Telephone: 250 387-1254 Victoria
Facsimile: 250 387-9184
Web: www.pssg.gov.be.cadclb

LIQUOR-PRIMARY LICENCE APPLICATION
INSTRUCTIONS:

To apply, complete all applicable fields in this form, then submit with ail required documents listed in Part 7 and

full payment as outlined In Part 9. You can complete this form at your computer, then print. I filling it cut hand, please print
cleasly using dark ink.

« If you have any questions about completing this application, call the branch toll-free at: 1-866-209-2111.

« LCLB forms and supporting materials referred ta in this document can be found at: www.pssg.gov.be.caflelb

1) i
( LJobNo.(new): %Zx ;5' ‘_‘;

PART 1: TYPE OF APPLICATION Job No. C1-LIC:
Check () one of the following boxes to indicate the type of application you are submitting:

A

New Liquor.Primary Licence A Llquor-Primary llcence is issued to an establishment whose primary business focus
is hospltality, entertainmant or beverage service, i.e., a lounge, bar, night club, etc. but
cannot catar to youth-oriented activities, such as video arcades. Proper preparation and
service of food to the public is required during all hours of liquor service. At minimum,
licensees must make hot or cald snacks and have non-alcehelic beverages available 1o
patrans at reasonable prices. All types of liquor may be served once licensed,
Restauranis are pot sligible for a Liquor-Primary Licencea, however may be eligible for a
Restaurard Lounge Endorserment (sea Food-Primary Application form LCLBOD1D)

An incomplete application packange will be
held far ninety {30) days and if still incom-
plets, the application may be terminatsd.

Gaming Facilities: check (I4) appropriate
box below if you are applying for a Liguer-
Primary licence in a gaming facility
described to the right:

O  casino applying for a new licence Gaming Facilities: _ _
in a separate taunge inside the In order to be eligible for a Liguar-primary licence within a gaming establishment. the
R gaming area or on the gaming tlogor; applicant must have a letter of support from the British Calumbia Lottery Corporation

{BCLC). BCLC will issue a Letter of Support granting approval in principle to the liquor
licence applicant il they are satisfied that the applicant has met their criteria. The Letter
of Suppart musl accompany the application for the Liquar-Primary Licence.

O commercial bingo hall applying
for a new licence in a separate
lounge inside the gaming area cr
on the gaming ticor. ) o .

. Casinos and commercial bingo halls that are operating under a contractual agreement
with the BCLC may apply for a Liquor-primary licence.

D New Liquor-Primary Club Licence ONLY ASOCIETY REGISTERED UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACT, IN EXISTENCE FOR ONE
YEAR OR LONGER, WITH MORE THAN 50 MEMBERS WHC PAY ANNUAL FEES OF AT
LEAST $10.00 MAY APPLY FOR A LIQUOR-PRIMARY CLUB LICENCE. A LIQUOR-
PRIMARY CLUB UWCENCE IS VQID IF THE SOCIETY (CLUB) CEASES TO EXIST,
A Liquor-Primary Club Licence must meet the same eligibility and operational criteria as
a liquor-primary, indicaled above. Liquor-Priimary Club Licence applicants may also
apply for certain ¢lub privileges under section 27 of the Liquor Cantrol and Licensing
Act. Contact LCLB for more informatlon. Restaurants ara not aligible for a Liguor-
Primary Club Licence.

D Transter ot Ownership ot Existing This application process enables the ownar of a licensed establishment to transfer
Liguor Primary Licence their liquor licence to another party. All existing terms and conditions of the llcence
carry over with the change of ownership. A change af establishment name and/or
. 2 licence name is free of charge with a transfer and can be requested on this form. Any
:Le"d for !{m‘?’ (30) dag s e:nd "_f sm.fc;ncomp lete, requests for changes 10 licence terms and conditions, such as hours of sale, increase
o application may be terminated. in capacity, etc., require an additional fee and a separale application form. TRANSFER

LiQ UORR (éOEJ;TFéOIL ‘\?} Lg} %NJSING OF QWNERSHIF OF ALIQUOR-PRIMARY CLUB LICENCE IS NOT PERMITTED.

An incornplete application package will be

GAMING FACILITY: In order ta be eligible for the transier of ownership of a Liquor-

MAY 2 ﬂ 2005 Primary licence within a gaming establishment, the applicant must have a letier of
support from the Biitish Columbig Lottery Corporation {BCLC). The BCLC will issue a
OIC Letter of Support granting approval in principle to the liguor licence applicant if they are
VICTORIABC satisfied that the applicant has met their criteria. The Letter of Support must

accompany the application for the transfer of Liquor-Primary Licence.

IMPORTANT: An expired licence cannot be transferred. To avoid laie lees or the licence expiring, ensure that licence renewal fees have
been paid in full. There is a 30-day period after the licence expires to submil the licence fee and a $125.00 late fee. Afler 30 days. the ficence
will not be renewed or transiferred. The applicant must apply for a new licence. Contact the LCLB if you wish to verify the licence expiry date.

J
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PART 2: APPLICANT

\Garibaldi Springs Development Lt¢

{Enter the nama ¢! the Public or Private corparation. Parinership, Sola Proorigior (Last narh

n.ama. middle name}, Society or ciner anhty applying for tha licence.]

Applicant name:

Mailing address: (#311 - 545 Clyde Avenue

{All Corfaspondance will b8 senl 10 tis addiess UNiess otnarwise indwcated]

|
City: |West Vancouver | Province: i_BC ‘Postal code: (V7T 1C5 §
i

e

Phone: (604) 925 8928  |Fax: ({804) 925 BE72 |E-mail wnimait|garibaldisprings@gcs.com

LR —

Office of Record address (if different from above):|{ 7 800 ParK pqu AT Burmrd“g- :

Province: | ﬁc,_l]Postal code: i!bé__?- 27

City: | Van.couver,

Social Services Tax Number (PST) if known: IR370292 ....__é’__ 1

Note: Before a ficence will be issued, applicants must provide a Mravincial salas tax (PST) number in the samea name as the applicant for the
fiquor licence. For information on applying for a PST number. call Consumer Taxation Branch. Minisiry of Provincial Revenue or visit
hitp:www.rev. gov.be.ca/cth

.

PART 3: TYPE OF APPLICANT

Pilease check () one of the following boxes and complete the appropriate section.

|:| PUBLIC CORPORATION Complele Section A
V] PRIVATE CORPORATION Complele Section B
|:l PARTNERSHIP Complete Section C
D SOLE PROFRIETORSHIP Complele Section D
() SOCIETY Compiete Section E
(] OTHER Contaci the LCLB to discuss documentatlon requirements.

Section A; PUBLIC CORPORATION

The following corporate documenis musl be submitted with this application:
() Certificate of Incorporation

() Extra provincial registration, if applicable

[C) Notice of Directors {voting and non-voting)

() List of Executive Officers

Mote: As an aftarnative to the above corporale documents, applicants may submit a letter frorn a B.C. lawyer providing all of the essential informa-
tion contained within the documents {a sample "Lawyer's Letter” is available on the LCLB Web sitc publfication index).

Name of resident agent or manager. i :

= —u—y  LASTNAME J FIRST NAME / MIDDLE NAME

Birth date:l | Note: The agent or manager must be a British Columbia resident and 19 years or older.

Address:

oo e g m_lphone d . ])[ e E

Section B: PRIVATE CORPORATION (Private Corporation section continues on next page)

The following carporate documents must be submitted with this application: LIGUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

D Centificale of Incorporation
(7] Extra provincial regisiration, if applicable MAY 2 0 2005
D Director's Resclution(s) allocating or transferring shares

(T3 Current Register of Members (shareholders) TIME oG
VICTORIA BC

D Current Register of Directors and Executive Officers
(1 Memorandum of Authorized Capital

D Special rights and restrictions wilhin the articles of corparation which detail the classes and types of shares and whether or not each
class or type of share has voting privileges (if not already included in the Memorandum or Register of Members).

S/

Page 2ol 9
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ECEIVE
‘Holding' companies with an interest in the application must provide: 5
(T Certiticate of Incorporation MAY 20 200
[J Memorandum of Autherized Capital ME
J—
() current Register of Members {shareholders) T VICTORIA BC

G
~ ONTROL & LTCANSIN
FART 3, Section 8: PRIVATE CORPORATION.. . coniinued LlQUO; ¢ l D

OIC

£ Current Register of Directors and Executive Officers

Note: As an alternative to the above corporate documents, applicants may submit a letter from a B.C. lawyer providing afl of the
essential information contained within the documents (a sample "Lawyer’s Letter” is available upon on the LCLB Web site).

; H 22
Nama of resident agent or manager: ;G”mes Janice ! Bith gate: °

LAST KAME { FINST hAME /M DO

. I M S DD XYY
Address; 522

City{s:22 : Province; 22 IPhone: (604 ) [898 1075 !
Note: The agent or manager must be a Brilish Columbia resident and 19 years or oider. \_{

Section C: PARTNERSHIP
The following information and corporate documents must be submitted with this application [complete section (a} OR (b)):

{a) Registered Partnerships: |f more than three individuals or corporations are involved in the partnership, please provide the same

informalion for the cthers as a separate attachment. If pariners are private or public corporalions, the corporate documentation
described in Section A or B is required from each corporation.

i

Name of partner: t e e e IBirth date:| O |
LaST NAME [} FIRST MAME [ MIDDLE MAME R MM S DG YY

Address: | i

o }Prouince: i Postal code:r______uz Phone: ([}I)l .

Nameotpartner:{ _ _| Binth date: | i
LAST NAME [ F!RST HAME / MUIOOLE MAKE

MM ¢ DL F oYY
Address: | |

e [

!
City: i i Province:; 'Postal code:-i, | Phone: (Lw‘_g)\ o
Name of partner: r ,__,_v.,__*___,_._.ww_.__l Birth date: | :
LAST MAME / FIRET MAME | WIDOLE NAME MM_{ GOt ¥
Address: | |
Gity: | __Jprovince{__Jpostatcose:[_ Jraone: (| _ D[]
AND attach: D Registration of Parinership OR D Partnership Agreement or Joint Venture Agreement

(b} If the partnership is not registered under the Partnership Act, indicate the percentage of interest held by each partner.
If additional space is required, attach a separate sheet.

Name: !%: rE Name: i - % i__m__

Name. R i "' | Name: {__.,._,._...”___,_,_._._,._ t o E- AAAAA -
1 —— o .

Name: | ]%: Name: | . j % | ]

Name: g%: | ‘! Name: i - Yol I !

Note: Each partner must be a British Cofurnbia resident and 19 years or older.

Name of resident agent or manager: L o

? T T T R T T
i
Birth date: WM DDF Y Note: The agent or manager must be a British Columbia residant and 19 yaars or older.
Address: | o o ..,j
 mh e i s S ot ittt i ¢ e e maies shrs srm srins — i P —————
City: [ Province:; [ Postal code: L I
Phone: { )
LM . | _J
Page 3 of 9
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(PART 3: PRIVATE CORPORATION. .. confinued R
Name of individual: | o |
" LAST NAME ¢ FRST NAME |/ MIDCLE NAME
Birth date: |_..__.__.. i J Note: The agent or manager must be a British Cofurnbia resident and 19 vears or older.

MM [ D O¥Y e

AJGISSS: | e -

City: [ o - Province:.r

Prone: ([___ D[ _ _ ’

Name of resident agent or manager: L e T T l
LAST NAME { FIRST NaME / MIUODLE NAME

Postal coda:; |

Birth date: [ ’ Note: The agen! or manager must be a British Columbia resident and 19 years or clder.
MM 7 DO f Y B el T T — e e em e e e =

Address; ! S

e e e

City: | Prov[nce:] _HI_Wl Postal code; f

Phone: (| | [
Section E: SOCIETY
D Certificate of Incorperation under the Society Act
(O cConstitution and Bylaws

|:| Current List of Officers and Directors
D Membership list

- 1
Annual mambership fee: $; _ Number of members: !L e
) T BT T T e+ 1 e Somm M S Sl : g T 3
Name of resident agent or manager: l 3 } Birth date: : i
______ - e WETNAME [ FIHSTNAME / MIDDLE WAME ORI J8 AL I L S
Address: [ ,.,,.._}
o T ——— S

Phone: (| 1} ) |

Note: The agent or manager must be a British Columbia resident and 19 years or oldor.

A N

7
PART 4: APPLICANT INFORMATION

The applicant, as identified In Part 2 of this application must answer the following questions:
1. Does the applicant currently hold, or has applicant ever held or ever previously applied for, a liquor licence in British Columbia?

(Jves @A No

If yes, provide details of current or previous licence, or previous applications {date held, location, type of licence and name of
establishment). -
i

| N
,j
2. Does the applicant currently hold a Hurai Agency Store_;bpoinlment from the Liquor Distribution Branch (LDB)?
[J ves ¥ No
If yes, provide details and attach a letter from LDB acknowledging they are aware of this application.
3. Does the applicant have any conneaction, financial or otherwise, direct or indirect, with any UBrew/UVin, distillery, brewery, or
winery?
[Jves W) No
It yes, provide details:
LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED !
.- -—_-— - rwrn— i
MAY /U 7005 Page 4019
TIME iR OIC
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PART 5: ESTABLISHMENT INFORMATION

Proposed establishment name: |

:Ganbaldl Spnngs Golf Resort

Note: Signs should not be ordered prior 0 approval of the establishment’s name by the Liquar Control and Licensing Branch.
Strest address: 40850 Tantalus Road |

City: [Garibaldi Highlands | Province: BC | Postal code: (VON 170 |

Phone: (604 ~)i898 1075 | « (604 |) 1898 1226 | v

Legal description of site: {Lot 4 Sectlon 11 and 14 Township 50 DL 511 NWD Plan BCP 4573 PID# 025-624- 938_|

fLegal description and parcel identifier (PID) or Strata Plan number of the estabhshment sne. found on property tax notlce or lrom Land Tilles ofhce}

Local government or First Nation: |D|strict of Squamlsh

Local police jurisdiction: | Royﬁ(, CANADIAN mO & I\ITEO ﬂo L&
Sectlon B: TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP APPLICANTS (to be completed by transfer of ownership applicants only}

Note: Signs should not be ordered prior to approval of the aslablishment’s name by the Liguor Controf and Licansing Branch.

Proposed new owners may request a change of establishment or licensed area name at Lhis time for ne additional fee. If a request
is made at a later date, a processing fee will be charged. Please check appropriate box below:

O  Nochange of name is requested O Change of name is requested
Licence Number{s) to be Iranslerred: ' L I Expiry Daie of Licence: [ LICUOR GONTROI-& LICENSlN(;
Existing establishment name {as shown on licence): ,_ e - N ) R E C E { V E q
Proposed establishment name: © MAY 2 UEEU§F
Proposed licensed area(s) name(s):! ................ T o
\ - TIME LTIk TaYaTl n”g
e R BC Y
PART 6: ESTABLISHMENT PROPOSAL
: (to be completed by new applicants only)

1. Description: describe the proposed business focus of your establishment, The business focus must fall within the categoeries:
beverage service, hospilality or entertainment, and must nol be focused on youth oriented activities. A restaurant is not eligible
for a liquor-primary licence,
fGBIﬁGbu‘ré'é%‘

2. Proposed person capacity: the person capacity of a licensed establishment must equal the occupant lcad of the estabhshment
Capacity must be approved by the LCLB and is subject to local government/First Nations comment. See Part 10 for an explana-
tion of the liquor-primary approval process. g e e e 2

(5 2); 4, PIOpBSEY; totabiniahion.capacity, (ocoupan oad) a1 0873

«h) e{f‘roposed patioTeapacity:( -(occupant:loady: R el ___1
¢} Describe the intended use of the pallo(s) (e.g., i entertainment, smoking room or games will be situated on pat:o)
[golf course tournaments

3. Proposed hours of sale: complete the table below by entering the opening and closing times proposed for the establishment.
Hours requested must fall between 9:00 am and 4:00 am of each business day. All hours requests will be reviewed by your
local government/First Nation council for consideration:
|
i
!
ft

Monday Tuesday Wednesday  Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Open . 10 i [10 00 am 10:00°a
110,00 am /™ 19:00 amf\o 00 am/‘ﬂ 00am _10:00 am | 1090720
Close 9:00pm/] No00pm| [Foopm| 19 00.p 9:00.pm7 [600.pm| j8:60 pm
\ M \‘O M — I o ;::z: UG T ,»

,Lfa age o o
Nl Md/od gkﬂa*ﬁoosé\“‘t‘d,ﬁﬁj Page 50f9
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/PAHT & ESTABLISHMENT PROPOSAL continued . . .

{to be completed by transler of cwnership applicants only)

Transfer of ownership applicants must operate within the hours of sale on the licence being transferred or apply lo change the
current hours of sale by completing a separate Application for Permanent Change {(LCLB 012) and paying lhe required fee.

Current Licensee and Establishment Information (as shown on licence) e e
Existing Estabtishment Name:l I |
Licensee Name: ;

Business Phone: ([ BusinessFax:(_Jf " |Business E-mail:;
Establishment address: | e s IOROUD
Gl P |PestiCese]

Mailing address if different from above:| —.
City: | | Province:

T e S .

Postal Code |____

e e m— e s e A i a e e !

Licence Number(s) Affected: |[

Is there a brewery associated with the liquor-primary licence being transferred? f:] Yes [_—l No
If yes, provide the manufacturing licence number: .E E

3

ASSIGNMENT OF LICENCE(S):

{ (we) hereby relinguish all rights, titie and interest in the above ficence(s) in order that the licence(s) may be transferred.

Name of current owner:

LAST NAME | FIRSTNAME { MIDDLE NAME

Signature Date

MM 7 0D/ oYY

Name of current owner: i j
LAST HAME / FIRSTNAME / MIDDLE MAME

Signature Date

MM f DD FYY

Name of proposed new owner: I

LAST MAME ! FIRSTNAME / MIDDLE NAME

Signature Date M 1 0D 4 VY

Name of proposed new owner: L

LAST NAME / FIRST NAME / MIDDLE NAME

Signalure Date .
M ¢ DD FYY

LKIUQR CONTROL & LICENSING

RECEIVED Page 6of 8
MAY 2 0 2005
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LIQUOR CONTROL B LIDENSING
PART 7: APPLICANT CHECKLIST ... an application must be complete before it can be processel. RECEIVE]D
To be considered a "complete application”, the following documents must be provided: MAY 2 0 2005
C{EI“I'_'Completed Application.for-a? "Lf&‘daffpffma:yfufcencer(L'CLBoﬁiT) v - orc
e o3 Appllcatlomfee L See Part 8'of this. applicalion oM. wem? v VICTORIA BC

:'i_::’_Qompleted Consentefor:ﬂxscfosure,of Criminai. Recordiinfdimation (RCMP GRC3584) for all required individuals. (Please
note, you must complete Part 1, 4 and 5 of the Consent for Disclosure form and all category boxes musl be initialled in
section 5.) Refer to the LCLB web page far information on criminal record searches - v
http:/fwww.pssg.gowv. be.caflcibilicensing/criminal-records . htm

ST Y —n,
[3“4”""&Compieted,’EersonaLH;siory Summary GndrConseént for Criminal Record Search {LCLBQ04) forms for all required individuals.

.E5_:;ﬁts_ta_tygqry_gegra_r‘a_t_@mﬂg_tpr__qompteted,by.a[i.-mdmdugis that answered “yes” to 2, 3.or S in the Personal Hislary Summary
and Consen!t for Criminal Record Search form (LCLB0O04)

+[E) T Ralevant.busness: documenisTastidentinediin:Ran3-af thiszapplication form. These documents will vary acco[sm/glo
applicant type: public corporation, private corporation, partnership, sole proprietorship, society or other.
QU7 A letter oF intent describing the proposal:l The applicantmust use the letter of-inteht guidélifes @vajlable on the LCLB
websile. Reguests that minors be permitted entrance on cerlain occasions (club licences), or use of glassware (concert

halls) instead of single-use disposable items should be requested in the letter of intent. (Not required for transfer of
ownersmp appl|cat|ons)

g/BT‘ roof of valld interest: mmne proposed for licensing. Provide a copy of the necessary documentation [isted below for the

type of valid interest relevant Lo your application:

+ If the applicant owns the propeﬂy‘ﬁfcgtiﬁéﬁéﬁéﬁre’?i.me applicant’s name. l/

= |f the applicant is renting or leasing, a fully executed lease or assignment/offer of lease which does not expire for at least
12 months from the date the licence is issued. The document must bear the same name as the applicant for the licence.
An offer for rent/lease musl show rent paid, have a term and an expiry date and be signed by both the applicant and the
property owner.

= |f the applicant is buying the land and the building(s), a copy of the offer or option to purchase the propery and building(s)
in the applicant’s name. An offer or option must show price paid, have a term and expiry date, and be signed by both the
applicant and the property owner,

EIEZ_I&QfL?.‘_’A’_S.Q?L'_‘?Q:'DlQ.l‘;manfof;the';p_[operty indicating where the proposed establishment will be located as well as road access,
eqress, parking, nearby social and public facilities and residential areas. (Not required for trains, aircraft and motor vessels,
or for transfer of ownership applications.}

E]ﬁOiﬁﬁféliﬁiwaarﬁ‘eﬁt!aféﬁih’ﬁéﬁﬁth'é'j’é"\?é‘ﬁéli?ééi‘éﬁliéh‘?’n"éﬂtfjncluding details of access to the area(s) proposed for liquar
consumption. Professionally drawn floor plans with occupant load and fire stamps will be required at a later stage called
“plans approval®. (Not required for transfer of ownership applications.)

(A GEATSKEIC R of tHe FrOpBSaY dstablis Aent Tsigiiaga™ Signs are subject to LCLB approval.

de 2 fy Iarge.offuahscalediand dated;map.ok.the. mty,:munlmpahly regional dislrict or First Nation property with the proposed

estabhshment srle clearly marked. (Not requ|red for transfer of ownership appllcatlons)

L‘A Ietter‘ofasuppon-frorﬁ‘the e BerC, for#a-newillqunr-pnmary Jiceénce: wnhin'thq‘_cas?ﬁé‘ or-commercial; bmgo‘hall"‘““"""

Gaming Facility, also provide:

The floor plans for the liquor-primary application must be stamped by the BC Lottery Corporation. The stamp indicates BCLC's final
support for the application. A licence cannot be issued to casinos and commercial bingo halls that do not have the support of the
BCLC.

Aircraft, trains and motor vessels, also provide:

D 14. Motor vessels: Evidence of moorage showing that moorage contract is for a period of at least 12 months from the date the
liquor licence is issued.

|:| 15. Floor plans showing public access areas, kitchen/food service areas and washrecom facilities. Health and provincial fire
approvals are not required on these plans.

D 16. A captain accreditation certificate.

ﬂ 17. Photocopy of registration and safety certificates. Motor vessels — Passenger Vessel: Transport Canada Passenger Vessel
inspection Certificate; Charter Vessel: Smalf Vessel Regulation Cerificate or a Courtesy Examination far Pleasure Crall.

Transfar of ownership applications: In addition to the above items, be sure to submit.

D 18. A completed Application for Permanent Change (LCLBMM2), Application for Structural Change {LCLB012a) or Application
for a Third Party Operator or Resident Manager (LCLLB012b) for any permanent change requesis {change of hours,
structural alterationsfadditions), using the appropriate request form.

Questions about completing this application? Call the Liguor Control and Licensing Branch ltoll free af 1 866 209 2111
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~
(" PART 8: DECLARATION i
My signature (the licensee's) below indicates | understand and acknowledge:
Al of the informalion given is tnue and complete to the bast of my knowledge. Section 15(2) of the Liguor Controf and Licensing
Act states, “A person applying for the issue, renewal, transfer or amendment of a licence who fails to disclose a material fact
required by the form of application or makes a false or misleading statement in the form of applcation, commits an offence”.
Signature ot applicants (Signature of signing officer of a company or society, sole proprielor or ali partners).
Name (printed) (Brickman Siiney Position held{President j
LAS, [ FIRST NAME / MIDDLE NAME
| 04 / 0 4/ 2005
Signature Dale MM 4 DD/ YY
L4
7
) " L} w_‘
Name (printed) ]_[*l_ggLYQ}J Shun Stanley | Position held [Secretary i
'TNAP{t f FIRST NAME / MIDDLE NAME !
| f D4 / 04/ 2005~
Signature Date
2 MM /DO YY
i \ ! o
Name (printed) | i Position held | e :
LAST NAME / FIRSTHNAME / MIDDLE NAME
Signature Date MM S OD F oYY
| R ] T
Name (printed) | et POSItION held i
LAST MAME / FIRST NAME 7 MIODLE NAME
Signalure Date
MM DD S OYY
. v
~

PART 9: APPLICATION FEES - Payment Options

Fees may be paid by cheque, money order, debit or credit card. Debit transactions can only be made in person at the Victoria Head
Cffice. See contact information on page one. Submit the payment with the application form. Do not mail cash.

DUE NOW:

* New Liquor-Primary or Liquor-Primary Club Application Fee: $1,100.00
{Note: at the time of licensing, an annual licence fee will be due)
or
+ Transter of Ownership Application Fee: § 330.00 per licence

TOTAL FEE SUBMITTED $ i‘l 1 00.00 |

Enclosed payment is by (check one):
|?I cheque, payable to the Minister of Finance {a $20.00 NSF fee will be charged for NSF cheques).
J money order, payable to the Minisler of Finance.
(] vIsA [} MasterCard

i

Credit card number: 1 1

HE i Expiry date:"(|'-F\'Fﬁn?§)“"__'J

Name of cardholder (as it appears on card): | e e e et ettt

Signature of cardholder: '

If paying by credit card, the applicant may MAIL this application form, or TELEPHONE LCLB Head Office directly to provide the credi
card number and expiry date.
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(] (am paying by credit card, and will call LCLB with my card number. TOTAL FEE SUBMITTED S; g
SUBMIT FEE AND APPLICATION FORM TO YICTQRIA OFFICE ONLY:
Mailing address: Drop off locatlon
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch  Liquer Control and Licensing Branch LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Gowt Second Floor, 1019 Wharf Street RECEIVED
Victoria, BC V8W 98 Victoria, BC V8W 2¥9
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PART 10: What happens next?
The Liquor-Primary Licence application and approval process

New applications:

1. The applicant must submit a complete applicalion package and fee to Victoria Liquor Control and Licensing Branch Head Office.

2. The Liguor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB) staff will review the application package for completeness and will advise the
applicant by phone or mail, of any information/documentation required before the application can be processed.

3. LCLB staff will request your local liquor inspector canduct a site inspection and provide comments regarding your application.

4. LCLB staff will provide the applicant with a summary of their application requesting any comment or ¢orrections before the applica-
tion summary is forwarded to the relevant local government or First Nation.

5. Your local government or First Nation will be asked to provide a resclution commenting on your application. They have 90 days o

respond and may ask for an extension of this period. The local government may also choose not to participate in the process but
must provide a resolution explaining this decision.

6. LCLB will review the resolution and the application, If site and community assessment approval is granied, the applicant will be
asked to provide detailed floor plans, with occupant load stamp, te the branch for approval, The applicant will receive notification
of floor plan approval in principle permitting Lhe applicant lo proceed with construction, if necessary.

7. When construction has been completed, the applicant should contact the local liquor inspector for a final ingpection of the

establishment. if the establishment passes the inspection, the applicant will be asked to submit a licence fee ko the Victoria
LCLB Head Office and a licence will be issued.

Transfer of Ownership applications:

1. The applicant must submit a complete application package and application fee to Victoria Liquor Controf and Licensing Branch
Head Office.

2. The Liquor Conltrol and Licensing Branch staff will review the application package for completeness and will advise the appli-
cant by phane or mail, of any information/documentation required befere the application can be considered complete.

3. if everything is in arder, the local liquor inspector will be contacted and the applicant will be required to paricipate in an interview
with the inspector to discuss the terms and conditions of the licence.

4. The inspector will notify the Victoria LCLB Head Office that the interview was passed and that the licence will be transferred into
the name of the new applicant.

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2005

TIME oiC
VIZTORIA BC

IMPORTANT NOTE: This information is ¢ollacted under the autharity ol the Liguar Cantrof and Licansing Act (RSBC 1996, c. 267, 5. 15). The inlorma-
fion provided will be used anly by minisiry staff in consideration of your application for a liquor ilcence. If you have any questions about Ihe collection,
use or disclosure af this information, contact 1he Liquor Control and Licensing Branch.

Page 9 of &
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COLUMBIA

July 29, 2005 Job #4236895-001

Ms. Janice Grimes

c/o Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
#311-545 Clyde Avenue

West Vancouver, BC V7T 1C5

Dear Ms. Grimes

Re: Application for a Liquor Primary Licence
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd
Proposed address: 40850 Tantalus Road in Garibaldi Highlands
Proposed name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

This will confirm receipt and preliminary review of the above noted application. The
information you have provided to the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch allows your
application to be considered complete as of the date of this letter. The application will be
reviewed in accordance with the Liquor Controf Licensing Act, Regulations and Branch
policies. There are four stages to the review process as outlined below:

1. Application for a New Liquor Primary Licence - The Branch assesses whether the
proposed establishment would be primarily engaged in the haspitality,
entertainment, or beverage service business, and would not be a youth-focused
business.

2. Applicant Eligibility Assessment - The Branch assesses whether the applicant is
eligible to hold a liquor licence. Factors considered include age, residency, valid
interest in the proposed site, association with other licensed establishments, and
compliance history of licensed establishments that the applicant has previously been
involved.

3. Site and Community Assessment (SCA) - The Branch provides the applicant with a
summary of the application requesting any comment or corrections before the
summary is forwarded to the relevant local government. Local government is
requested to assess the community impacts and views of the residents, and provide
a resolution to the Branch. The Branch decides whether issuing of the liquor licence
would be contrary to the public interest. Upon receiving SCA approval, the applicant
may proceed with the development and submission of floor plans for the proposed
establishment. The SCA approval will expire one (1) year from the date of the
approval letter.

Ministry of Public Liquer Control and  Mailing Address: Location:
Safety and Salicitor Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt  Sacond Floor, 1019 Wharf Street
General Victoria BC VBW 9.8 Victoria BC

Telephone: 250 387-1254
Facsimile: 250 387-9184  Www.pssg.gov.bc.ca/lclb

1
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4, Building Assessment, Approval in Principfe {AtP) - The floor plans are reviewed by
the Branch and if approved will be stamped “approved in principle”. The applicant

may then proceed with renovations/construction. The approval will expire one (1)
year from the date of the AIP letter.

The liquor inspector conducts a final inspection and if the establishment passes the
inspection, the licence may be issued.

Please note the Regulations require the person (not patron) capacity of the areas
proposed to be licensed to be set, and that ¢apacity must equal the occupant load.
The occupant load is defined as foilows:

» the least number of persons allowed in an establishment under

(&) the Provincial building regulations,

(b) the Fire Services Act and British Columbia Fire Code Reguiation, and

(c) any other safety requirements enacted, made or established by the local government or
First Nation for the area in which the establishment is located.

If your application is successful, current floor plans accurately depicting the detailed
layout of the establishment including the furniture, and bearing an occupant load
stamp from the local government or officials designated by the local government will
be required at the floor plan stage. This figure includes both patrons and staff.

Current Status of Your Application:

Stages #1 and #2 are considered complete as of July 29, 2005 at 8:00 AM and stage
#3 will be underway shortly with an Inspector site visit at the proposed location.

If you have any questions regarding this application, kindly contact Kathy Vidalis (Senior
Licensing Analyst responsible for your area) at 250-387-9150 or by email,
Kathy.Vidalis@qov.b¢.ca..

Sincerely,

Ann Shubrook
Senior Licensing Analyst

Copy to Holly Glenn, Liguor Inspector

2
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40850 Tantalus Road L Aribaldi Springs
Gari i Hi

VaN g | Oands. BC bif Resort -

T

Memo |

Te: Ann Shubraok, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
From: Janice Grimes, Ganbaldi Springs Golf Resort =
Date: July 4, 2005 . |
Ra

Liquor Primary Licensing Appiication '

Hi Ann,

Thank you for the time You tack (o speak with me last week. We h{;ve been busy, busy with a number
of bumaments but | am aple to finally st down now and send you oflfconﬁrmaljon of our discussion,

With respact to the changes in deck/patio sizing, occupancy loads, t:etc., 1 is my understanding that you

will obtain the new information from the Food Primary Application {b'}nder] recently couriered to Leanne
Quon.

fl

|
\/ Itis aur intention to provide 2 baverage golf carts on the course. In Ilhis respect we are requesting your
consideratron for endorsement of these carts as part of our liquor pricnary license agreamaent,
i

v~ Wa are not requesting a kiosk endorsement on the golf course as rhe; beverage carts wiil be sufficient,
With respect to the Certificate of Title documents and the 2 leqal siles. please ‘gonaider only sile PID

025-624-938 which includes the golf course and the temporary |facifity.  Site PID 025-333.655
represents the future hotelrestaurant only which is not yet built and it:the permanent facility.

)

Plaase change the hours of operation to 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. | ﬁm not sure why tha 10.:00 a.m, to

8:00 p.m_was submittad as this woulg greatly restrict any large tourraments that may not begin dinnar
v until 7:00 or 8:00 p.m. ]

b
Thank you for your assistance with this process and ! look forward fo 'pearing from you again.
)

( Best wish |

T~ ——Jamice Grimes
Golf Services & Marketing Manager

LITUOR CONTROL & LICENSING |

RECEIVED
JUL 0.4 2005
:' VICTORIA BC
1 !
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Ministry of Public Safety Liquor Control and Licensing

- = PO BOX 9292 STN PROV GOWT
and Solicitor General VICTORIA BC VBN 48
Telephonea: 250 387-1254
Fax: 250 3879184

This facsimile may be CONFIDENTIAL, and is intended only for the use of the person
to whom it is addressed. Any distribution, copying or other use by anyone else is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please telephone us
immediately and destroy it.

DATE: _June 27, 2005 B URGENT: NO YES:
CONFIDENTIAL: NO: YES:

TO: Janice Grimes

QOFFICE: N

PHONE: ©604-898-1075

FAX: 604-898-1226

CC:

Hi Janice

Thanks so much for your message on Friday. | have reviewed the corporate documents
provided by Davis and company as well as the other file documents. | note Vicky Tooby sent
you a letter May 31, 2005 initially.

You mentioned a change with the deck/patio sizing. At this time, you will want to know the
approx occ load for the interior and the extericr patio(s) area(s) as that is the number we will
be requesting your local government to consider. It might be prudent to ask for a bit larger if
you are not quite sure on the exact cccupant Ioad at this time. The exact occupant load
numbers will be required at the plans approval stage.

The letter of intent details that this is a temporary location of the golf course LP.
&~ iR M—D
» Are you requesting a beverage golf cart endorsement ? Y=
» Are you also requesting a kiosk endorsement an the golf course? NQ
IF so, please provide a map of the golf course that details the exact location of the kiosk
{which holes) and the route in which the golf cart may traverse.

The certificate of title documents show 2 legal sites. One PID 025-624-938 and the other is
PID 025-933-655. Please identify which parcel the temporary location of the LP will be
located on, and if different for the golf cart (if applying) and the kiosk (if also applying)

The haurs requested are limited to 10 AM to 9 PM. You may want to consider 11 pm or 12
midnight closure for added flexibility with your facility. If the hours are approved, any
subsequent changes will require a local government resolution. Please let me know if you are
changing this or keeping them as per the application.
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If you could respond in writing to confirm the details above and fax me back your response, |
would greatly appreciate <t s o =

FROM: Ann Shubrook

OFFICE: LIQUOR CONTROL AND LICENSING BRANCH
PHONE: 356-1251

FAX: 387-9184

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITTED (INCLUDING THIS ONE):;
If all pages are not received please telephone the sender.

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW: NO:
BY MAIL:
BY COURIER:
BY HAND:

Page 87 of 165 PSS-2021-15410



HRUTE TR B a, . o [T o 2 e
e S FAA UWs Jad UL GOl lualur 2pL Lils
.

GARIBALDI SPRINGS DEVELOPMENT LTD.

L 311 — 545 CLYDE AVENUE, WEST VANCCUVER, B.C. CanADA V7T 1C5
TEL 604 925 8928  Fax 604 9258672 EMAIL garibaldisprings@cs.com

July 21, 2005

Ministry of Public Satety

and Solicitor General

Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Gov't
Victoria, B.C.

VW 9J8

Attention:  Seana Whitman, Case Manager — Food Primary Licensing
Anne Shubrook, Case Manager — Liquor Primary Licensing

Dear Ms. Whitman & Ms. Shubrook,

Re: Authorization ~ Janice M. Grimes, Golf Services & Marketing Manager,
Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort

Pleasc accept this letter of authorization for Janice M. Grimes to act as the liaison
between Garibaldi Springs Developments Ltd /Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort and
the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch, throughout the process (0 obtain both a
Food Primary and Liquor Primary license for Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort.

If you have any questions ot require any further information, please do not hesitate
(o contact me directly.

Yours sincerely,
Gariba!di?pri gs Developments Ltd.
;

SB/jmg

21 JUL 28485 e7:e3

m
3
Is
1) ]
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' LEGAL ENTITY SUMMARY . Jun 27, 2005
Corporation No: 572124 . Aclive: Y
Private Corporation: 1 VINTAGE HILLS GOLF CORP.
Address; 3rd Floor, 1665 Ellis Street Province: BC
City: Kelowna Country:
Postal Code: V4T 2E6 Telephone:  (250) 768-3133 FaxNo.  (250)
Incorporation Date: Sep 22, 1998
Name Birth Date / Active b/io Interest Common  Voting  Preferred  Voting RBS No
Incorporation Shares Shares
Date
5:21,5.22 Y  Shareholder 5.21,5.22 Y N
Y Shareholder Y N
Y Shareholder Y N
Y  Sharehalder Y N
Y Sharehalder Y N
Y Y N
Y  Sharehalder Y N
¥ Sharehoider Y N
Y Shareholder Y N
¥ Shareholder Y N
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& Ministry of . Liguor Control and Mailing Address: ‘

Public Safety ang  Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Gowvt
X Solicitor General Victoria, BC VBW 0J8
BR]TlSH Telephone: 250 387-1254

CO[_UMB]A Facsimile: 250 387-9184

Location:

Second Floor
1019 Wharf Street
Victoria, BC

www.pssg.gov.be.caflelbfindex him

RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT

Applicant/Licensee Name: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.

Establishment Name: P;yzrgggtozggg'gpt
Receipt Address: #311 - 545 Clyde Avenue -
West Vancouver, BC V/T1CH

Date Paid: Tuesday, May 24, 2008
Location: Victoria
Payment Method: Cheque #2455
Receipt Inquiries? Cali LCLB Vicitoria Head Office toll free at 1-866-209-2111
1. Job No: 4236895-1

Liquor Primary New Application Fee $1,100.00
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BRriTISH
COLUMBIA

May 31, 2005
Job #4236835-001

Richard J. Lord
Davis & Company

2800 Park Prace, 666 Burrard Street
‘BC VéC 2Z7

Dear Mr. Lord:;

Re: New Liquor Primary Licence Application — Incomplete documentation
Applicant: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Proposed Establishment Name: Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort
Proposed Site Address: 40850 Tantalus Road

The branch has received the above noted application package and fee to support a
Liquor Primary Liquor Licence application.

Applications are processed only when considered complete, including all documents
requested below. As per the attached check list the following information is required:

+ Documents for all holding companies with an interest in the application including:
Certificate of Incorporation; Memorandum of Authorized Capital, Current Register
of Members (Shareholders) indicating number and percentage of shares held. A
completed Consent for Disclosure of Criminal Record Information, a compieted
Personal History Summary and Consent for Criminal Record Search form and a
copy of photo ID may be required for all shareholders noted on the Register;
Current Register of Directors and Executive Officers

¢ A completed Consent for Disctosure of Criminal Record Information, a completed
Personal History Summary and Consent for Criminal Record Search form and a

\/ copy of photo ID for the resident manager, Janice Grimes;

Please submit the above information to the office address below or fax to (250) 387-
9184. Please ensure that job #4236895-001 is referenced on all future
correspondence.

Ministry of Public Safety Liquor Control and  Mailing Address: Location:
and Solicitor General Licensing Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt  Second Floor, 1019 Wharf Street
Victoria BC V8w 9.8 Victoria BC

Telephone: 250 387-1254
Facsimile: 250 387-9184 http:// www.pssg.gov.be.callclb
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If you have any questions regarding this application and the required documents please
contact this office at 1-866-209-2111.

Sincerely,

Vicky Tooby

a/Senior Licensing Analyst

encl.
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D A V I S LEGAL ADVISORS SPCe 1892

6C0mpany from the office of Mark A, Schmidt

direct tel: 604.643.6401
direct fax: 604.605.3514
mark_schmidi @davis.ca

May 19, 2005 Sile number:  30702.94375

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

Mr. Sidney Brickman MAY 2 0 2005
Garibaldi Springs Development Lid. TIME aic
311 - 545 Clyde Avenue VICTORIA BC !

West Vancouver, BC V7T 1C5
Dear Mr. Brickman:

Re: Garibaldi Sprines Development Lid. (the “Company™)

Incorporation

The Company was incorporated under the name “AJ-34 Development Ltd.” pursuant to the
Company Act of British Columbia {(the “Act”) on January 25, 1993, under Certificate of
Incorporation No. 439717,

On June 25, 1993, the Company changed its name to “Newport Ridge Golf and Country Club
Ltd” On Aprl 19, 2001 the Company further changed its name to “Garibaldi Springs
Development [.td.” The following documents have been filed with the Registrar of Companies:

1. Original Memorandum and Articles of the Company on January 25, 1993,

2. Form 21 - Company Act Special Resolution adopting the altered Memorandum and
Articles of the Company on June 25, 1993,

3. Form 19 - Company Act Special Resolution altering the Memorandum of the Company
on April 19, 2001,

4. The most recent Notice to Change Office, estabhishing the chlstcrcd and Records Office

of the Company a1t 2800 Park Place, 666 Burrard Strect, Vancouver, BC V6C 227 on
Qctober 27, 1995; and
5. The most recent Annual Report on January 25, 2004.

The Articles of the Company prescribe the rules for conduct of the Company’s affairs.

DAVIS & COMPANY 2800 Park Place. 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC Canada v6C 227
www.davis.ca VANCOUYER TORONTO MONTREAL CALGARY EDMONTON WHITEHORSE YELLOWKNIFE TOKYO
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5.21;

DAVIS
{rcompany

Page 2

Capacity, Powers and Trading of Shares

Subject to the provisions of the Act and other legislation, the Company effectively has the power
and capacity of a natural person.

The Company is a “non-reporting” or “private” company and the number of shareholders is not
restricted.  No invitation may be made to the public to subscribe for shares. “Public” could
include any person other than the existing shareholders of the Company and, accordingly, in the
event of the issuance of additional shares to persons who are not shareholders, the Company
should be concerned as to the applicable securities laws governing the issuance and trading of
shares.

Organization

The authorized capital consists of 20,000,000 Common shares without par value, and 26,250,000
Preferred shares with a par value of $1.00 each. Resolutions and share certificates have been
prepared to reflect the following Common shares issued at $1.00 per share.

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares

522

. . ) 5.21
There are no Preferred shares which have been issued. .

Except where the share certificates have been delivered to the applicable shareholder, the share
certificates representing the sharcs noted above are located in the minute book of the Company,
which is kept at our office.

All shares must be issued as fully paid in cash, property or past services rendered to the

Company. Before new shares of the samc class are 1ssued, they mrst—ﬁ-n:st.ba.offerﬁd_pmala to
LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING

RECEIVED
MAY 2 0 2005

TME o
VICTORIA BC

VANSOL Library:658161 .1
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O'company Page 3

existing shareholders according to specific procedures. All share transfers must approved by the
directors. The Company may purchasc any of its issued shares, but except in certain
circumstances, any offer to repurchasc sharcs must be made on a pra rata basis (o existing
shareholders.

Shareholders Loans

In the cvent of a bankruptcy, there is a risk that inadequately documented shareholders loans will
not be given equal status with other unsecured creditors. Shareholders loans should be
documented by means of a promissory note or loan agreement indicating repayment terms, the
interest rate and providing that, in the event of financial difficulties, the loan becomes due and
payable. Consideration should also be given to securing repayment of shareholders loans by a
charge such as a general security agreement registered against the assets of the Company.

Directors and Meetings

The Act requires that a majority of the directors be ordinarily resident in Canada and that at least
one director be ordinarily resident in British Columbia. Sid Brickman has bcen appointed as the
sole director of the Company.

No election or appointment of a person as a director is valid unless:

1. That person consented to act as a director in writing; or
2. If elected or appointed at a meeting, that person was present and did not refuse to act.

A consent is only effective until the next following annual general mecting or appeintment of
dircctors unless the consent states otherwise.

In performing his duties, a director must act honestly, in the best interests of the Company, and
must cxcrcise the care, diligence and skill of a reasonable prudent person.

The directors must cnsure that minutes of proceedings of the directors and sharecholders are
properly recorded and safely kept in the minute book for the purpose of the Company.

CIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2005
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Conflict of Interest

The Act and the Articles of the Company require a director who is interested in an existing or
proposed contract or transaction with the Company or who holds any office or possesses any
property whereby his duty or interest might be created 1n conflict with his duty or interest as a
dircctor, to declare the nature and extent of interest or of a potential conflict.

Furthcrmore, the Act provides that the directors who vote for or consent to a resolution
authorizing certain actions contrary to the provisions of the Act are jointly and severally hable to
the Company to make good any loss suffered by thc Company as a result thereof. These
provisions generally relate to areas to where the Company’s assets can be dissipated, particularly
in cases where there are opportunities for self dealing such as a redeeming shares, paying
discounts and dividends and providing financing assistance and guarantees.

Where a Company is guilty of an offence against the Act, every director or officer who
authorized, permitted, or acquiesced in the offence is also guilty and 1s liable, on summary
conviction to a fine of not more thun $2000. The Company, however, may maintain insurance
for the benefit of directors against any liability suffered by them as directors.

{fficers

Under the Act, each Company must have a President and a Secretary who, except where there is
a sole shareholder must be different persons. The Chairman, if any, and President must also be
directors. The provisions with respect to the disclosure of conflicting interests as outlined carlier
also applics to officers of the Company. The following have been appointed officers of the
Company:

President Sidncy Brickman
Secretary Stanley Ngai

Liability for Unpaid Wages

Pursuant to the Employment Standards Act of British Columbia, the directors and officers are
liable for up to two (2) months unpaid wages for each employee.

Fiscal Year End

The fiscal year end of the Company has been determined to be December 31.

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2005
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&rcompany Page 5

Auditors

The appointment of an auditor was waived at the most recent annual general meeting of the
Company.

General Meetings

General meetings are required to be held in British Columbia, unless the Registrar of Companies
approves an out-of-province site.

The Company is required to hold annual general meetings unless they are waived by the
shareholders in the manner described below. The first annual general mecting must be held
within 15 months after the date of incorporation and thereafter at least once each calendar year
but not more than 13 months after the last proceeding annual general meeting.

The holding of an annual general meeting need not, in fact, take place but may be waived if all
shareholders consent in writing to the business required to be transacted at an annual general
meeting.

Other general meetings may be called at any time. When it is unnecessary or inconvenient for
the shareholders to meet, business may be transacted, as the circumstances require, by ordinary
and special resolutions in writing submitted to and consented to in writing by the shareholders.

21 days notice is required for all general meetings unless waived or reduced by unanimous
consent of the shareholders in writing,

The quorum for a general meeting is two individuals present and representing, in person or by
proxy, shares carrying not less than 5% of votes eligible to be cast at such a meeting. However,
if one shareholder holds more than one-half of the shares eligible to be cast, the quorum is that
shareholder or any individual representing him by proxy. The directors of the Company are
required to placc before each annual general meeting:

(a) A financial statement for the appropriate period made up to date not more than 6 months
prior to the meeting and consisting of:

(i) a statement of profit and loss;
(i) a statement of surplus;
(iti)  a balance sheet; and

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
RECEIVED

MAY 2 0 2005
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(iv)  a report of the auditor unless the appointment of the auditors has been
waived.

(b) A report of the directors to the shareholders.
Seal
A common seal has not been adopted by the Company.

Execution of Documents under Seal

The Articles provide that a seal may be adopted by the directors and, if so, may be affixed to an
instrument in the presence of any two directors of the Company together, or any one director of
the Company together with any one officer of the Company (the director and officer not being the
same person} withoul the necessity of a resolution of the dircctors. The seal may also be affixed
by such person or persons as may be authorized by resolution of the directors. The directors,
officers or other authorized signatories of the Company, when executing documents on behalf of
the Company, should sign in the following manner:

Ganbaldi Springs Development Ltd.

Per:

Display of Name

The Company is required to display its name to the public in legible characters and in a
conspicuous position in every place at which it carries on business within British Columbia and
on all notices and other official publications, contracts, business lctters, purchase orders,
invoices, statements of account, receipts, letters of credit, bills of cxchange, promissory notes,
endorsements, cheques and moncy orders, signed by it or on its behaif.

Corporate Records

The Company has appointed Davis & Company to maintain its registered office where
documents may be served on the Company and its records office where certain documents may
be kept and may be inspected. The Act provides that the following documents must be kept at
the records office:
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1. Certificate of Incorporation;

2. Copy of the Memorandum and every amendment thereto;

3. Copy of the Articles and every amendment thereto;

4, Register of Shareholders, transfers, directors, debenture holders, debenture and
allotments;

5. Minutes of every annual general meeting and class meeting;

6. Copy of every document filed with the Registrar of Companies; and

7. Copy of mortgage created or assumed by the Company since incorporation whether or not
required to be registered.

We would appreciate your advising us of any proposed changes to the structure or organization
of the Company so that we may prepare the necessary documentation, update the registers and,
where necessary, file the pertinent information with the Registrar of Companies.

Filing Requirements

The Company is required to file an Annual Report with the Registrar of Companies in each year
within two months of the anniversary date of the incorporation. We have dianzed this matter and
we shall prepare the necessary annual report each year and forward it to you for signature at the
required time along with the shareholders resolutions consenting to the business of annual
gencral meeting. If the Company will actually be holding an annual general meeting, you should
consult with us in respect to the requirements of the Act. The Company 1s also required to file
with the Registrar of Companies, within 14 days after the election of a dircctor, a notice of such
election, except that such filing is not necessary for a director who is re-clected the same day as
his terms ceases. In addition the Company must, within 14 days after the passing of the
resolution changing the number of dircctors, file a notice of such change, failure to do so may
result in a fine not exceeding $50 for each day that it is in default.

Income Tax, Canada Pension, etc.

As you may be aware, the Company must annually file an income tax rcturn. If the Company has
employees, it must keep records of their employment and file with CCRA specific summaries
relating to the remuneration of employees. Employers and employees are both required to
contribute to Canada Pension Plan and to Employment Insurance. Information regarding the
foregoing may be obtained from the appropriate governmental departments.

We confirm that all instructions from the Company will be provided to us by Sidncy Brickman to
whom we shall address all communications.
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As the Act and other statutes referred to herein may be amended from time to time, we
recommend that you confer with us before rclying on any of the information set forth herein
relating to such statutes.

We trust that the foregoing information will be of assistance to you in the conduct of your
business. If copies of the documents are needed or if you require any legal advice concerning the
Company, please contact us.

ﬂ sincerely,

Mark A. Schmidt

MAS/sgr
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0472172005 1508 Fax SQUAMISH-COMAEY Boni/6c09

Ve sg UAMISH
Ay, AR TR Gr e DISTRICT OF SQUAMISH

a7955 - Sacond Avenue, PO. Box 310, Squamish, 8.C. VON 360 Tel: G0M4-892.5217 Toll Free: 1-877-892.5217
WA, BQUAMISh.Ca Fax: (604) 892-1083

April 20%, 2005

FAX: 804-858-1226

Mrs. Janice Grimes

—
c/o Garibaldi Springs Resort E:J‘A&)E@

Dear Janice:

Further to our phone conversation on Monday, April 18" and your subsequent e-
mail, please be advised that the Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort is zoned
Comprehensive Development Zone No. 12 (CD-12). Please find attached a copy
of the CD-12 zone for your Information and records.

The name of the Incal police jurisdiction is Royal Canadian Mounted Police.

Should you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me
at 604-815-5002 or dgustasen@sgquamish.ca

Yours truly,

e
Dava Gustason
Planning Department

ING
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Shubrook, Ann SG:EX

From: Whitmell, Melanie SG:EX

Sent: Monday, June 08, 2005 4:45 PM
To: Shubrook, Ann SG:EX

Subject: Caller

Hi Annm,

Could you please call Richard Laired (lawyer) re: Job #4236895-001 and further to your
conversation with Janis Grime regarding Garibaldi Springs. Thanks

His number is (604) 643-6467.

816

W
}\ﬁ_lbo‘dv")
1Hok ) 7

JOWNENV= "SRR 7
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APR-12-200S 26: 36 From: To:259 387 35184 . p.58

FW: Liguor Primary Applicc.{cquircmcnts ' Page | of |

Eliza Carter

From: Vidalis, Kathy SG £X [Kathy Vidalis@gnv.bc.ca]

Sent: May 8. 2006 5:22 PM
To: ecarier@garibaldigoif.corn
Subject; FW Liguor Prnimary Appilication Reguirements

Follaw Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Eliza,
As we discusseq this afternocn, please provide the following:

1. A -etter of authorization from either Sdney Brickman or Stanley Ngai autronzation the Liguor Control ard
Licensing Branch to ciscuss and disclose all LP application getails with yourself. The Sranch will accept a letter
or an email.

2. As the Residgent Marager far the LP establisnment you are required to submit the apprapriate application and
farms. Here s the link for tne Resident Manager Apphcation,
htip:fiwww . pssg.aov. be.catlclo/puslications/applications/LCLBO2S. pdf

The tee will be waivad as the application is still in progress, but the all the infarmation on the application is
required. Under current licensee # please put "LP application in progress - job # 4236895-001. The
application icentifies all the required forms required to do the background and criminal record check.

If you have ary questions, please contact me.
Thank you,

Kathy Vidalis
Senior Licensing Analyst
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor Genaral
Liguor Control ang Licensing Branch
B (250) I67.G150 [~ [250) 3B7-G1B4
v Kathy Vidalisdpos ot ca
g www . pssuov. be.cas rid)

No virgg Tound in thig incoming message.
Cheeked by AVG Tree Udilion.
Version: 71392/ Virng Database: J68.5. 5334 - Release Date: 08/0572006
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AER-12-2085 00: 35 From: To:252 387 9184 P.T-9

. . Page 1 of 1

Garibaldi Admin

From: <@Garibaldisprings@cs.com=>

To: “Kathy Vidalis" <Kathy.Vidalis@gov.bc.ca>
Cce: <admin@garibaldigolf.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2006 12:26 PM

Subjact: LP Application - Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
Dear Ms Vidalis,

Wa are writing to give autharization to the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch to discuss and disclose all LP
application details with Eliza Carter, in respect of our application in Garibaldi Springs Golf Resort in Squamish,
B.C.

Thank you.
Yours truly,

Stanley Ngei

Secretary

Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd.
- Tel 604 925 8928

Fax 604 925 8572

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.1.392 / Virus Database: 268.5.5/335 - Release Date: $/9/2006
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&CO mpany from the office of Richard J. Lord

direct tel:  604.643.6467
direct fax: 604.605.3761
rlord@davis.ca

May 20, 2005 file number:  30702-94375

DELIVERED BY COURIER

Liquor Control And Licensing Branch
Second Floor

1019 Wharf Street

Victoria, BC V8W 2Y0

Dear Sirs:

Re: Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd. (“Garibaldi”) New Liquor-Primary Licence
Application (“Application”)

We are the solicitors for Garibaldi and have been instructed to submit the Application on their
behalf. Please find attached to this lctter and in the accompanying cardboard tube the following
documents that make up Garibaldi’s Application:

1. fully completed Liquor-Primary Licence Application;
2. application fee cheque for $1,100.00 made out to the Minister of Finance;
3. Person History Summary and Consent for Criminal Record Scarch, Consent for

Disclosure of Criminal Record Information and Identification for the following
“required” individuals:

(a) 5.22
(o)

LIQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING
© RECEIVED
o MAY 2 0 2005

T™E fn orc
© T UCToRARG |
(f)

DAVIS & COMPANY 2800 Park Place, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC Canada v6¢ 227
www. davis.ca VANCOUVER TORONTO MONTREAL CALGARY EDMONTON WHITEHORSE YELLOWKNIFE TOKYO
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*Also includes a statutory declaration.
4, Lawyer’s Letter in satisfaction of the requirements of Part 3 of the application form;
5. Letter of Intent;
6. State of Title Certificates showing proof of a valid interest in the property in question;
7. District of Squamish zoning tnformation letter;
8. District of Squamish zoning map;
9. preliminary concept drawings of the establishment;

10.  sketch of proposed establishment signage; and

11.  scaled plot plan of the property and an official scaled and dated map of the District of
Squamish.

Should you have any questions, concerns or requite further information in relation to Garbaldi’s
Application please contact the undersigned.

Yours truly,

DAVIS & COMPANY LLP

w 7. L

Richard J. Lord

tQUOR CONTROL & LICENSING

RJIL/rjl RECEIVED
Encls. S MAY 2 0 2005
cc: Stanley Ngai, Garibaldi Springs Development Ltd. .
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